
CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

SECTION 3 - H660 - LOTTERY EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

 

3.5 DELETE  (LEA: FY 2024-25 Lottery Funding)  Directs expenditure of lottery funds for Fiscal 

Year 2024-25. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso. 

 

 3.5. (LEA: FY 2024-25 Lottery Funding)  There is appropriated from the Education Lottery 

Account for the following education purposes and programs and funds for these programs and 

purposes shall be transferred by the Executive Budget Office as directed below.  These 

appropriations must be used to supplement and not supplant existing funds for education.  For 

cash flow purposes, the Executive Budget Office may facilitate limited transfers from the general 

deposits of the state for the exclusive purpose of ensuring the timely distribution of scholarships 

and tuition assistance payments as provided below.  Any use of this transfer allowance must 

include full reimbursement from the Education Lottery Account to the general deposit accounts 

of the state prior to the close of the fiscal year. 

 The Executive Budget Office is directed to prepare the subsequent Lottery Expenditure 

Account detail budget to reflect the appropriations of the Education Lottery Account as provided 

in this section. 

 All Education Lottery Account revenue shall be carried forward from the prior fiscal year 

into the current fiscal year including any interest earnings, which shall be used to support the 

appropriations contained below. 

 For Fiscal Year 2024-25, certified net lottery proceeds and investment earnings for the 

current fiscal year, Fiscal Year 2022-23 certified surplus, and Fiscal Year 2023-24 projected 

surplus and undesignated fund balance are appropriated as follows: 

  (1) Commission on Higher Education - LIFE Scholarships as 

    provided in Chapter 149, Title 59 ................................................ $ 210,341,233; 

  (2) Commission on Higher Education - HOPE Scholarships as 

    provided in Section 59-150-370 ................................................... $ 12,113,310; 

  (3) Commission on Higher Education - Palmetto Fellows 

    Scholarships as provided in Section 59-104-20 ........................... $ 63,259,863; 

  (4) Commission on Higher Education and State Board for Technical 

    and Comprehensive Education – Tuition Assistance ................... $ 51,100,000; 

  (5) Commission on Higher Education – Need-Based Grants ............... $ 80,000,000; 

  (6) Higher Education Tuition Grants Commission – Tuition Grants .... $ 20,000,000; 

  (7) Commission on Higher Education - SC National Guard College 

    Assistance Program as provided in Section 59-111-75 ................ $ 6,200,000; 

  (8) State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education – South 

    Carolina Workforce Industry Needs Scholarship......................... $ 78,651,047; 

  (9) South Carolina State University ...................................................... $ 2,500,000; 

  (10) Commission on Higher Education - Nursing Initiative ................ $ 10,000,000; 

  (11) Commission on Higher Education - PASCAL ............................. $ 1,500,000; 

  (12) State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education – 

     readySC ..................................................................................... $ 5,000,000. 

 For Fiscal Year 2024-25, funds certified from unclaimed prizes are appropriated as follows: 

  (1) Department of Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Services – .............   

    Gambling Addiction Services ...................................................... $ 100,000; 

  (2) State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education – South Carolina Workforce 

Industry  

     Needs Scholarship..................................................................... $ 15,348,953; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

  (3) Instructional Materials ..................................................................... $ 1; 

  (4) Commission on Higher Education – College Transition Program 

    Scholarships ................................................................................. $ 3,551,046; 

and 

  (5) Commission on Higher Education – Newberry College Dyslexia 

    Program ........................................................................................ $ 1,000,000. 

 Any unclaimed prize funds available in excess of the Board of Economic Advisors estimate 

of $20,000,000 shall be appropriated as follows: 

 Department of Education – School Bus Purchase .................................... $All remaining. 

 For Fiscal Year 2024-25, the cash balance of lottery funds on hand at the Commission on 

Higher Education at the end of Fiscal Year 2022-23 are appropriated as follows: 

  (1) Clemson University – Student Experiential Learning ..................... $ 4,500,000; 

  (2) University of South Carolina System – Carolina Internship Pilot 

    Program ........................................................................................ $ 4,500,000; 

  (3) State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education –  

    High Demand Job Skill Training Equipment ............................... $ 25,000,000; 

  (4) Department of Education – School Bus Purchase ........................... $ 28,299,999; 

  (5) Department of Education – Instructional Materials ........................ $ 35,000,000; 

  (6) Commission on Higher Education – Higher Education 

    Excellence Enhancement Program (HEEEP) ............................... $ 9,000,000; 

  (7) Graduate Medical Education ........................................................... $ 1; 

  (8) State Board for Technical and Comprehensive 

    Education – Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities 

     Pilot Program ............................................................................ $ 700,000; 

  (9) Commission on Higher Education – Technology – Public 

    Four-Year, Two-Year, and State Technical Colleges ..................  $ 8,000,000; 

and 

  (10) Department of Education – Teacher Strategic Compensation 

     Pilot Program ............................................................................ $ 5,000,000. 

 If the lottery revenue received from certified unclaimed prizes for Fiscal Year 2024-25 is 

less than the amounts appropriated, the projects and programs receiving appropriations for any 

such year shall have their appropriations reduced on a pro rata basis. 

 Fiscal Year 2024-25 funds appropriated to the Commission on Higher Education and the 

State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education for Tuition Assistance must be 

distributed to the technical colleges and two-year institutions as provided in Section 59-150-360.  

Annually, the State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education and the Commission on 

Higher Education shall develop the Tuition Assistance distribution of funds. 

 The provisions of Section 2-75-30 regarding the aggregate amount of funding provided for 

the Centers of Excellence Matching Endowment are suspended for the current fiscal year. 

 The Commission on Higher Education is authorized to temporarily transfer funds between 

appropriated line items in order to ensure the timely receipt of scholarships and tuition assistance.  

It is the goal of the General Assembly to fund the Tuition Assistance program at such a level to 

support at least $996 per student per term for full-time students. 

 Fiscal Year 2024-25 net lottery proceeds and investment earnings in excess of the certified 

net lottery proceeds and investment earnings for this period are appropriated and must be used to 

ensure that all LIFE, HOPE, and Palmetto Fellows Scholarships for Fiscal Year 2024-25 are fully 

funded. 

 If the lottery revenue received for Fiscal Year 2024-25 certified net lottery proceeds and 

investment earnings for the current fiscal year, Fiscal Year 2023-24 projected surplus, and Fiscal 

Year 2022-23 certified surplus and the undesignated fund balance are less than the amounts 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

appropriated, the Executive Budget Office is authorized to use surplus lottery proceeds 

accumulated in the lottery account from previous fiscal years to fully fund appropriations from 

the lottery authorized by the General Assembly.  If a revenue shortfall still exists once the fund 

balance has been exhausted, then the projects and programs receiving appropriations for any such 

year shall have their appropriations reduced on a pro rata basis, except that a reduction must not 

be applied to the funding of LIFE, HOPE, and Palmetto Fellows Scholarships. 

 The Higher Education Tuition Grants Commission is authorized to use up to $70,000 of the 

funds appropriated in this provision for Tuition Grants to provide the necessary level of program 

support for the grants award process. 

 Of the funds appropriated to the Commission on Higher Education for College Transition 

Scholarships, the commission shall provide scholarships to South Carolina resident students 

enrolled at a public institution of higher education in an established College Transition Program 

(CTP) that serves students with intellectual disabilities.  The commission, in consultation with 

the CTPs, shall develop guidelines establishing scholarship eligibility, retention, and/or renewal 

requirements in accordance with this paragraph.  Scholarships shall be awarded to each South 

Carolina resident student enrolled in an established public CTP in an amount of at least $2,500 

per semester, not to exceed $10,000 per academic year (including summer semester), and no 

student may receive a scholarship for more than eight semesters in total. In addition, the 

limitations of Proviso 11.10 notwithstanding, individual CTPs shall have the discretion to 

allocate a portion of their aggregate funding provided pursuant to this provision for need-based 

grants to eligible students.  This discretion is allowable only to the extent that the funding for 

need-based grants for eligible CTP students provided pursuant to Proviso 11.10 has first been 

fully exhausted. The commission, in cooperation with the CTPs, shall collect and report the 

number of scholarship recipients and other information determined necessary to evaluate the 

effectiveness of these scholarships in assisting students with intellectual disabilities in college 

transition programs.  The commission shall provide this report to the Governor, the Chairman of 

the House Education and Public Works Committee, the Chairman of the Senate Education 

Committee, the Chairman of the House Ways and Means Committee, and the Chairman of the 

Senate Finance Committee no later than September 30. Unexpended funds may be carried 

forward and used for the same purpose, except that up to $250,000 may be used by the CTP 

consortium (known as The South Carolina Inclusive Post-Secondary Education Consortium) to 

be used collaboratively by the consortium to promote better awareness of CTP programs 

statewide as an option for youth with intellectual disabilities after high school through dedicated 

support for activities such as, but not necessarily limited to, student recruitment, development 

and maintenance of a consortium website and associated materials, and the provision of strategic 

informational events for prospective students and families across the State. 

 Of the funds appropriated to the Commission on Higher Education for Need-Based Grants, 

public colleges and universities must submit requests to carry forward Need-Based Grants to the 

Commission on Higher Education by June 30, 2025, and final invoices for Need-based Grants by 

a date determined by the commission. For Fiscal Year 2024-25, all eligible students must be 

awarded up to the maximum allowable amount prior to any Need-Based Grant funds being 

carried forward. Funds only shall be carried forward if all eligible Need-based Grant students at 

the public colleges and universities are fully funded with financial aid that does not require 

student repayment. Funds allocated for Fiscal Year 2024-25 must be distributed in the same 

academic year. 

 Of the funds appropriated to the Commission on Higher Education for the Nursing Initiative, 

the commission shall use the funds to address the nursing shortage. Funds shall be allocated 

accordingly to the state’s public colleges and universities, including technical colleges and two-

year institutions of the University of South Carolina, that have accredited nursing programs 

accredited by a national accrediting agency recognized by the United States Department of 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

Education. For purposes of this provision, two-year institutions of the University of South 

Carolina System shall be eligible if their programs are accredited by and/or through the 

accreditation of a comprehensive or research institution within the University of South Carolina 

system. The first $5 million shall be used to provide bonuses or supplement the salaries of 

existing full-time faculty and the hourly rates of part-time faculty, or the salaries of clinical 

nursing faculty, which includes adjunct faculty. The funds shall be allocated to each public 

college or university, including technical colleges, based on the number of students enrolled in 

nursing programs as defined by the Commission on Higher Education. The second five million 

shall be used to provide tuition reimbursement or scholarships for students enrolled in regionally 

accredited, not-for-profit, South Carolina based, public and private institution’s graduate-level 

Master of Science (MSN) programs, Doctor of Nursing Practice, Ph.D., or other like programs 

appropriate to prepare individuals for faculty roles. The recipient must agree to assume a faculty 

role in a public South Carolina nursing program after graduation for a minimum of two years for 

each year they receive the scholarship. Annually by February 1, the Commission shall report on 

the Nursing Initiative, at a minimum, the following: (1) total number of students receiving tuition 

reimbursements or scholarships; (2) total number of students receiving tuition reimbursements 

or scholarships subsequently hired as faculty; (3) total number of students receiving tuition 

reimbursements or scholarships not hired as faculty; (4) amount of funding allocated to each 

institution with eligible nursing programs; (5) expenditures and encumbrances of Nursing 

Initiative funds for eligible faculty for each program; and (6) retention rates, new hires and 

vacancies for full-time, part-time (including adjunct), and clinical faculty for each eligible 

program. The Commission may also request institutions to provide other information related to 

nursing workforce development. This report shall be submitted to the House Education and 

Public Works Committee, House Ways and Means Committee, Senate Education Committee, 

and Senate Finance Committee. 

 Of the funds appropriated to the Commission on Higher Education for institutions of higher 

learning entitled “Technology-Public Four Year Institutions, Two Year Institutions, and State 

Technical Colleges,” (Technology), the commission shall allocate the realized funds on a 

proportional basis as follows: 

   (1) The Citadel ................................................................................ $ 336,141; 

   (2) University of Charleston ........................................................... $ 704,188; 

   (3) Coastal Carolina University ...................................................... $ 699,612; 

   (4) Francis Marion University ........................................................ $ 320,888; 

   (5) Lander University ..................................................................... $ 341,677; 

   (6) South Carolina State University ............................................... $ 262,080; 

   (7) USC - Aiken Campus ............................................................... $ 310,494; 

   (8) USC - Upstate ........................................................................... $ 394,951; 

   (9) USC - Beaufort Campus ........................................................... $ 240,556; 

   (10) USC - Lancaster Campus ...................................................... $ 131,927; 

   (11) USC - Salkehatchie Campus.................................................. $ 98,932; 

   (12) USC - Sumter Campus .......................................................... $ 116,052; 

   (13) USC - Union Campus ............................................................ $ 109,659; 

   (14) Winthrop University .............................................................. $ 389,413; 

and 

   (15) State Technical Colleges and State Board 

      for Technical and Comprehensive Education ........................ $ 3,543,430. 

 Each institution shall use the amount appropriated only for technology repair and related 

technology maintenance and/or upgrades that are necessary to support an institution's educational 

purpose. 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 Prior to the utilization of these funds, institutions must certify to the Commission on Higher 

Education, in a manner it prescribes, the extent to which they have met this requirement. 

 Not later than one hundred twenty days after the close of the fiscal year, the Commission on 

Higher Education shall report to the Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee and the 

Chairman of the House Ways and Means Committee regarding the utilization of this provision. 

 Funds not expended in the prior fiscal year may be carried forward into the current fiscal 

year and utilized for the same purpose, subject to certification from the Commission on Higher 

Education that they continue to meet the requirement of this provision. 
 

3.ts ADD  (LEA:  Ticket Sales)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD new proviso 

to allow the use of cash or debit card to purchase lottery game tickets. 

 

 3.ts. (LEA: Ticket Sales) For Fiscal Year 2025-26, the sale of lottery game tickets can be 

made in cash or by debit card payment. 

 

SECTION 55 – P500 - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

 

55.20 AMEND  (DES: Innovative Reusable Byproduct Pilot Program)  Creates the Innovative 

Reusable Byproduct Pilot Program from funds appropriated to the department.  Provides the 

purposes of the program and application process.  Directs the department to submit a program 

report to the General Assembly by June 30, 2025. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the reporting 

requirement date.   

 

 55.20. (DES: Innovative Reusable Byproduct Pilot Program)  (A)  Of the funds appropriated 

to the Department of Environmental Service, the department shall create the Innovative Reusable 

Byproduct Pilot Program. The purpose of the program is to determine whether innovations in 

manufacturing, food production, timber, and other similar industries regulated by the department 

can provide new opportunities to use byproduct which would otherwise require management as 

solid waste. The program shall not apply to: (1) hazardous waste; (2) infectious waste; (3) 

radioactive waste; or (4) refuse as defined and regulated pursuant to the South Carolina Mining 

Act. 

 (B) Interested parties may apply to be considered for participation in the pilot program, but 

no more than five applicants can be selected for participation at any one time. The terms and 

conditions for participation by the projects selected by the department shall be set forth in a 

written agreement which shall provide, at a minimum, that a selected project must cease to 

operate if it is having a significant adverse impact on the environment. 

 (C) The department shall submit a report on the program to the General Assembly annually 

no later than June 30, 2025. This report shall include any legislative recommendations to provide 

for the use of reusable byproducts. 

 

55.21 AMEND  (DES: Dam Repair Assistance)  Directs the department to establish a Dam Repair 

Assistance Grant Program using funds for system upgrades. Directs that the program will provide 

cost-sharing grants of up to 75% of the total cost to fix deficiencies in high and significant hazard 

dams regulated under the Dams and Reservoir Safety Act.  Directs the department to create and 

post policies, criteria, and guidance for the program on its website by October 15, 2024. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the website posting 

requirement. 

 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 55.21. (DES: Dam Repair Assistance)  Of the funds appropriated for system upgrades, there 

is established within the Department of Environmental Services a Dam Repair Assistance Grant 

Program. The funds shall be utilized for cost-sharing grants to correct dam deficiencies identified 

by the Department for high and significant hazard dams regulated under the Dams and Reservoir 

Safety Act. A grant of up to seventy-five percent (75%) of the total cost to correct the dam 

deficiency identified by the department may be provided. Funds may also be used by the 

department to administer and manage the grant program. System upgrades funds shall be carried 

forward and expended for the same purpose.  The department shall draft maintain policies, 

criteria, and guidance for the grant program by October 15, 2024, which shall be posted on the 

department’s website. 

 

55.25 AMEND  (DES: PFAS Pilot Program)  Creates the PFAS removal evaluation fund and pilot 

program. Provides the requirements of the program and requires a progress report to be submitted 

by June 30. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the progress report 

submission date. 

 

 55.25. (DES: PFAS Pilot Program)  There is established within the Department of 

Environmental Services the PFAS Removal Evaluation Fund. The Department of Environmental 

Services shall use the fund to create and implement the PFAS Removal Evaluation Pilot Program. 

The purpose of the pilot program is to evaluate and facilitate the implementation of emerging 

technologies to remove PFAS compounds from industrial wastewater. The department will 

establish the selection criteria, terms, and conditions for participation in the pilot program. A 

progress report on the viability of the piloted technologies and their effectiveness in PFAS 

removal shall be submitted to the General Assembly no later than June 30, 2025 2026. 

 

55.pt ADD  (DES: Permitting Timeframes)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD 

new proviso to direct DES to issue decisions on permit applications within 90 days of receipt. 

Allows DES to require preapplication meetings prior to the application review period and to 

allow the review period to be extended if mutually agreed upon in writing. 

 

 55.pt. (DES: Permitting Timeframes)  The Department of Environmental Services will issue 

a decision on a completed application for a permit no later than ninety days after the date the 

application is received by the department.  The department may require a preapplication meeting 

with the applicant to establish milestones within the review period prior to commencing the 

ninety-day review period. The department and applicant may mutually agree in writing to extend 

the ninety-day review period. Such agreement shall be in writing and state a specific date on 

when the extension will end. The department shall not stop, stay, or otherwise alter the review 

period without such written agreement with the applicant. 

 

SECTION 57 - B040 - JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 

 

57.3 CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND  (JUD: Judicial Expense Allowance)  Provides a $1000 

monthly expense allowance to full time judges. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND proviso 

to increase the monthly allowance to $1500.  Requested by the Judicial Department. 

 

 57.3. (JUD: Judicial Expense Allowance)  Each Supreme Court Justice, Court of Appeals 

Judge, Family Court Judge and Circuit Court Judge and any retired judge who receives payment 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

for performing full-time judicial duties pursuant to Section 9-8-120 of the South Carolina Code 

of Laws, shall receive one thousand five hundred dollars per month as expense allowance. 

 

57.19 DELETE  (JUD: Circuit Court Judges)  Suspends the requirements of Section 14-5-130 for the 

current fiscal year. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso.  Requested by the Judicial 

Department. 

 

 57.19. (JUD: Circuit Court Judges)  From the funds appropriated to the Judicial 

Department, the requirements of Section 14-5-130 pertaining to circuit court judges absenting 

themselves from the State shall be suspended for the current fiscal year. 

 

57.rjp CONFORM TO FUNDING / ADD  (JUD:  Reactivated Judge Program)  SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNDING / ADD new proviso to direct that the 

requirement for retired judges or justices to serve three consecutive months without pay before 

receiving the pay difference provided for in Section 9-8-120(3) is suspended. Directs that a retired 

judge or justice shall receive $400 per day for full judicial duties with approval from the Chief 

Justice.  Requested by the Judicial Department. 

 

 57.rjp. (JUD:  Reactivated Judge Program)  In the current fiscal year, the provisions of 

Section 9-8-120(3) requiring a retired judge or justice serve without pay until service of three or 

more consecutive months of full judicial duties as an acting justice or as a judge prior to receiving 

the difference between retirement payment and active pay are suspended. Upon approval of the 

Chief Justice, a retired judge or justice shall receive $400 a day for full judicial duties. 

 

57.tc ADD  (JUD: Travel Court)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD new proviso 

to direct that Supreme Court Justices and Court of Appeal judges may be reimbursed for expenses 

incurred for a traveling term of court outside of Richland County. Requested by the Judicial 

Department.   

 

 57.tc. (JUD: Travel Court)  Upon approval of the Chief Justice, Supreme Court Justices 

and Judges of the Court of Appeals or any acting Justice on the Supreme Court or acting Judge 

of the Court of Appeals may be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred for a traveling term of 

court held outside of Richland County. 

 

57.csc ADD  (JUD: Calhoun and Supreme Court Building Office Space Renovations)  

SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD new proviso to direct that funds from Act 

239 of 2022, Section 118.19(48) be redirected to renovate office space in the Calhoun Building 

and the Supreme Court Building.  Requested by the Judicial Department.   

 

 57.csc. (JUD: Calhoun and Supreme Court Building Office Space Renovations)  Funds 

appropriated in Act 239 of 2022, Section 118.19(48) to the Judicial Department for the Court of 

Appeals New Courtroom and Office Space shall be redirected to by used to renovate office space 

located in the Calhoun Building and Supreme Court Building. 

 

57.bbr ADD  (JUD: Across the Board Budget Reductions)  SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATION:  ADD new proviso to direct that if EBO or the General Assembly 

implements and across the board budget reduction, funds appropriate in Part 1A, Section 57 are 

exempt.  Requested by the Judicial Department.   

 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 57.bbr. (JUD: Across the Board Budget Reductions)  Whenever the Executive Budget Office 

or General Assembly implements an across the board budget reduction, the funds appropriated 

in Part IA, Section 57, shall be exempt from any such mandated budget reductions. 

 

57.caja CONFORM TO FUNDING/ADD  (JUD: Chief Administrative Judge Allowance)  

SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNDING/ADD new proviso 

to direct that each chief administrative judge assigned to Circuit and Family Courts shall receive 

a monthly allowance of $1000.  Requested by the Judicial Department. 

 

 57.caja. (JUD: Chief Administrative Judge Allowance)  Each Chief Administrative Judge 

assigned to Circuit and Family Courts shall receive one thousand dollars per month as an 

administrative allowance. 

 

SECTION 93 - D500 - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

 

93.14 AMEND  (DOA: SCEIS Carry Forward Authorization)  Allow funds appropriated to SCEIS to 

be carried forward and used for the same purpose. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the fiscal year 

reference.  Requested by the Department of Administration. 

 

 93.14. (DOA: SCEIS Carry Forward Authorization)  Notwithstanding any provision of 

state law, for Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, unexpended funds appropriated for the SC Enterprise 

Information System may be carried forward from the prior fiscal year and used for the same 

purpose. 

 

93.16 DELETE  (DOA: State Treasury Forensic Accounting Review Audit)  Directs DOA, using funds 

appropriated for Audit Contracting, to hire an independent forensic accounting firm to conduct a 

comprehensive review of all cash and investments held in the South Carolina State Treasury. The 

review will include reconciling these assets with records from state agencies SCEIS and STARS, 

as well as with external financial records. The scope will include identifying discrepancies, 

recommending corrective actions, and proposing future controls. Interim and final reports are due 

by September 30, 2024, and December 31, 2024, respectively, with the option for extension if 

necessary. Directs that state agencies and relevant entities are required to fully cooperate, 

providing all requested information, while the State Auditor will assist in scope development and 

report preparation. All working materials are exempt from public record requests, except for the 

interim and final reports. The Department of Administration's procurement for this review is 

exempt from state procurement code requirements. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso.  Requested by the 

Department of Administration. 

 

 93.16. (DOA: State Treasury Forensic Accounting Review Audit)  Of the funds 

appropriated pursuant to the Nonrecurring Revenue proviso for Audit Contracting, the 

Department of Administration must engage an independent forensic accounting firm, 

experienced in forensic accounting, to conduct a forensic accounting review of all cash and 

investments held in the State Treasury. The scope of the review, as determined by the Department 

of Administration, must include, but not be limited to, all cash and investments held in the State 

Treasury and the reconciliation and balancing of all such cash and investments with any 

unreconciled fund managed by the relevant state agencies within the South Carolina Enterprise 

Information System (SCEIS) to the Statewide Accounting and Reporting System (STARS) and, 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

to the extent possible as determined by the engaged accounting firm, to such external statements 

and records of financial institutions, investment firms, trustees, or any other third-party holding 

cash and investments on behalf of the State. In addition to the foregoing, the review must include 

findings and recommendations for any corrective entries and actions necessary, along with 

recommendations for procedures and controls to be implemented in the future. A final report 

from the accounting firm must be submitted by the Department of Administration to the 

Governor, President of the Senate, Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee, Speaker of the 

House of Representatives, and Chairman of the House Ways and Means Committee by December 

31, 2024, and an interim report submitted by September 30, 2024. Provided, however, upon 

written notice on or before December 31, 2024, the Department of Administration may in its sole 

discretion elect to extend the completion date of the review if necessary. The Office of State 

Treasurer, the Office of Comptroller General, the Office of State Auditor, and all other agencies 

of the State, as may be designated by the Department of Administration, must provide their full 

cooperation, and make available any staff, books, records, statements, and other information, 

including information from all financial institutions, investment firms, trustees, or any other 

third-parties holding cash and investments on behalf of the State, at a time that may be required 

and in a form that may be prescribed by the Department of Administration in effecting the 

purposes of this provision. The Department of Administration shall report the failure of any 

agency to cooperate as required to the Governor, President of the Senate, Chairman of the Senate 

Finance Committee, Speaker of the House of Representatives, and Chairman of the House Ways 

and Means Committee. The accounting firm engaged pursuant to this provision is authorized to 

request relevant information directly from any institution, firm, trustee, or third-party holding 

cash and investments on behalf of the State. Additionally, the State Auditor must provide 

technical assistance and advice to the Department of Administration in the development of the 

scope of the review, managing the accounting firm, and assisting in the preparation, review, and 

presentation of the interim and final reports required and shall be prohibited from disclosing, 

unless authorized by the Department of Administration, any information related to work 

conducted until such time as the final report is submitted. All working material of the accounting 

firm and materials created or collected by the Department of Administration and/or the State 

Auditor and provided to the accounting firm for purposes of this engagement will be exempt from 

public record request and only the interim and final reports will be available as public record.  

Procurements by the Department of Administration are exempt from the purchasing procedures 

of the South Carolina Consolidated Procurement Code in Chapter 35, Title 11. 

 

93.17 DELETE  (DOA: Savannah River Site Funds Redirect)  Redirects funds appropriated to Aiken 

County – Improvements to Sage Mill Industrial Park in Act 239 of 2022 to the Eastern Aiken 

County Industrial Park Project. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso.  Requested by the 

Department of Administration. 

 

 93.17. (DOA: Savannah River Site Funds Redirect)  Of the funds appropriated in Act 239 

of 2022, Section 118.19, Item (72)(c) to Aiken County – Improvements to Sage Mill Industrial 

Park, $1,300,000 shall be redirected to be used by the county for the Eastern Aiken County 

Industrial Park Project. 

 

93.18 DELETE  (DOA: Allendale County)  Redirects funds appropriated for the Allendale County 

Law Enforcement Agency Consolidation and Upgrades to the Allendale County Sheriff’s Office 

and E-911 for Upgrades. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso.  Requested by the 

Department of Administration. 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 93.18. (DOA: Allendale County) The funds remaining of the $2,500,000 appropriated in 

Act 239 of 2022, Section 118.19(B)(72)(dd) to the Department of Administration for the 

Allendale County Law Enforcement Agency Consolidation and Upgrades must be redirected to 

the Allendale County Sheriff’s Office and E-911 for Upgrades. 

 

93.19 DELETE  (DOA: State House Complex Improvement)  Directs DOA to produce a cost analysis 

study related to the burying of powerlines and infrastructure improvements on and around the 

State House complex. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso.  Requested by the 

Department of Administration. 

 

 93.19. (DOA: State House Complex Improvements)  With the funds appropriated, the 

Department of Administration shall produce a cost analysis study related to the burying of the 

powerlines and infrastructure improvements on and around the State House Complex. A copy of 

this study shall be presented to the Governor, Chairman of the House Ways and Means 

Committee, and Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee. 

 

SECTION 96 - E080 - OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE 

 

96.cfa ADD  (SS: Charitable Funds Administration)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  

ADD new proviso to directs that the Secretary of State may retain up to an additional $150,000 

of fine revenue to administer the enforcement of the Solicitation of the Charitable Funds Act in 

addition to the $200,000 currently retained. 

 

 96.cfa. (SS: Charitable Funds Administration)  In addition to the first $200,000 in 

administrative fines currently retained to administer the enforcement of the Solicitation of the 

Charitable Funds Act, the Secretary of State may retain up to an additional $150,000 of fine 

revenue collected for the same purpose. 

 

SECTION 97 - E120 - OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER GENERAL 

 

97.cfa ADD  (CG:  Carry Forward Authority)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD 

new proviso to allow the CG to carry forward funds from the prior fiscal year to fund agency 

operations and secure accounting, auditing, and legal services. 

 

 97.cfa. (CG: Carry Forward Authority)  The Office of Comptroller General is authorized to 

carry forward all funds from the prior fiscal year and expend in the current fiscal year to fund 

agency operations and to secure accounting, auditing, and legal services. 

 

SECTION 98 - E160 - OFFICE OF STATE TREASURER 

 

98.9 AMEND  (TREAS: Penalties for Non-Reporting)  Directs that if a municipality does not submit 

audited financial statements within 13 months of the end of their fiscal year, the State Treasurer 

must withhold their state payments until the statement is received.  Requires the State Treasurer 

to follow the requirements of proviso 117.48 when an audit report is received from a county or 

municipality with significant findings related to court fine reports or remittances.  Provides 

penalties for deficiencies and delinquent reports.  Provides for funds to be made available to the 

State Auditor for an audit to determine amounts due to the State Treasurer. Suspends the penalty 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

requirement for municipalities for the fiscal year and authorizes and directs the State Treasurer 

to release all funds withheld from municipalities in the prior two fiscal years. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to delete the suspension of the 

penalty requirement for municipalities for the fiscal year and the authorization of the State 

Treasurer to release all funds withheld from municipalities in the prior two fiscal years.  

Requested by the Office of State Treasurer. 

 

 98.9. (TREAS: Penalties for Non-reporting)  (A)  If a municipality fails to submit the audited 

financial statements required under Section 14-1-208 of the 1976 Code to the State Treasurer 

within thirteen months of the end of their fiscal year, the State Treasurer must withhold all state 

payments to that municipality until the required audited financial statement is received. 

 (B) If the State Treasurer receives an audit report from either a county or municipality that 

contains a significant finding related to court fine reports or remittances to the Office of State 

Treasurer, the requirements of Proviso 117.48 shall be followed if an amount due is specified, 

otherwise the State Treasurer shall withhold twenty-five percent of all state payments to the 

county or municipality until the estimated deficiency has been satisfied. 

 (C) If a county or municipality is more than ninety days delinquent in remitting a monthly 

court fines report, the State Treasurer shall withhold twenty-five percent of state funding for that 

county or municipality until all monthly reports are current. 

 (D) After ninety days, any funds held by the Office of State Treasurer will be made 

available to the State Auditor to conduct an audit of the entity for the purpose of determining an 

amount due to the Office of State Treasurer, if any. 

 The penalty provisions in this proviso are suspended during Fiscal Year 2024-25 for 

municipalities.  The State Treasurer is authorized and directed to release all funds withheld from 

municipalities in the prior two fiscal years due to a municipality not submitting the required 

audited financial statements or submitting financial information to the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs 

Office as required by Section 6-1-50 of the 1976 Code. 

 

SECTION 99 – E190 – RETIREMENT SYSTEM INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

 

99.1 AMEND  (RSIC: Fiduciary Audit)  Suspends Section 9-16-38 for the current fiscal year.  

SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the fiscal year 

reference.   

 

 99.1. (RSIC: Fiduciary Audit)  For Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, Section 9-16-380, relating 

to the solicitation and the bid for a fiduciary audit, is suspended. 

 

99.2 DELETE  (RSIC: Unfunded Liability Study)  Directs the commission to study viable alternatives 

of addressing the retirement system’s unfunded liability that do not involve and increase in 

employer or employee contributions.  Directs the commission to submit a report by 12/31 to the 

Chairmen of House Ways and Means and Senate Finance that provides a summary of any 

alternative method and its affects if employed in other states. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso.  Requested by the Retirement 

System Investment Commission. 

 

 99.2. (RSIC: Unfunded Liability Study)  The Retirement System Investment Commission 

will study and provide recommendations on viable alternative means of addressing the retirement 

system’s unfunded liability that do not involve an increase in employer or employee contributions 

including, but not limited to, methods to refinance, restructure, securitize, or capitalize the 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

system’s obligations.  RSIC shall submit a report to the Chairman of the House Ways and Means 

Committee and the Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee by December 31st that provides 

a summary of any alternative method including the risks, benefits, and impact to the retirement 

system and RSIC’s investment program, as well as the extent to which the method has been 

employed in other states and the realized impact of the particular method.  RSIC may employ 

any expert, consultant, actuary, or other resource reasonably necessary to assist with this study 

and other state agencies will provide RSIC with any reasonable assistance and information 

needed to fulfill the requirements of this provision. 

 

SECTION 100 - E240 - OFFICE OF ADJUTANT GENERAL 

 

100.12 AMEND  (ADJ: State Guard Activation)  Authorizes the Adjutant General to compensate State 

Guard personnel at a rate of $150 per day during training and will not be covered by SCRS and 

that training is not to exceed 12 training periods per year. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to direct that personnel called 

to State Active Duty must be compensated $150 per day.  Requested by the Office of Adjutant 

General. 

 

 100.12. (ADJ: State Guard Training and Activation) The Office of the Adjutant General shall 

compensate State Guard personnel at a rate of $150 per day during State Guard training. State 

Guard members will not be covered by the South Carolina Retirement System. State Guard 

mandated training is not to exceed 12 training periods per year for each member.  In the event of 

activation of the State Guard to State Active Duty by the Governor or the Adjutant General, the 

Office of the Adjutant General shall compensate activated State Guard personnel at a rate of 

$150 per day. 

 

100.17 AMEND  (ADJ: PPE Stockpile)  Allows the Emergency Management Division to rotate and 

replace the State’s PPE stockpile, including the rotation of public and private like-kind stock. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to direct that if excess or 

expired PPE cannot be sold and meets certain requirements, SCEMD may donate the material 

for nonmedical use to nonprofit organizations that are tax-exempt and properly registered.  

Requested by the Office of Adjutant General. 

 

 100.17. (ADJ: PPE Stockpile)  The Emergency Management Division shall be permitted to 

rotate and replace the State’s personal protection equipment stockpile, housed pursuant to a state 

contract. This may include the rotation of like-kind stock owned by participating entities, both 

public and private, in order to minimize the cost of maintaining a personal protective equipment 

stockpile for the State and to ensure the useful life of the State’s personal protective equipment 

stockpile.  In the event excess or expired PPE cannot be sold and meets the definition of SC Code 

of Regulations 19-445.2150(H), SCEMD may donate the material for nonmedical use to 

nonprofit organizations that are tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue 

Code and that are properly registered as charitable organizations with the South Carolina 

Secretary of State. 

 

100.pp ADD  (ADJ:  Purchase of Property)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD new 

proviso to authorized the Office of Adjutant General to purchase 4.8 acres of land from the SC 

Forestry Commission. Requested by the Office of Adjutant General. 

 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 100.pp. (ADJ: Purchase of Property)  The Office of the Adjutant General is authorized to 

purchase 4.8 acres of land located at 387 Bettis Academy Road, Graniteville, SC 29829 in Aiken 

County (County Tax Map # 048-00-02-005) from the South Carolina Forestry Commission. 
 

100.pap CONFORM TO FUNDING/ADD  (ADJ: SC Public Assistance Program)  SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNDING/ADD new proviso to authorize SCEMD 

is authorized to establish the South Carolina Public Assistance Program to aid disaster recovery 

for events that don't qualify for federal aid. Directs that the program will reimburse 75% of 

eligible costs for response and infrastructure repairs, following federal guidelines. SCEMD will 

report quarterly to the General Assembly and coordinate with the Office of Resilience to avoid 

duplication and maximize impact. Requested by the Office of Adjutant General. 

 

 100.pap. (ADJ: SC Public Assistance Program)  The South Carolina Emergency 

Management Division (SCEMD) is authorized to establish the South Carolina Public Assistance 

(PA) Program to support disaster recovery for localized hazard events that cause severe damage 

but do not meet thresholds/criteria for a federal disaster declaration. State agencies and 

nonprofit organizations will not be eligible to receive reimbursement under this program. 

SCEMD will utilize the PA Program funds to reimburse eligible entities for unbudgeted response 

and infrastructure repair costs. SCEMD will follow the guidelines and process utilized for the 

administration of the Federal Public Assistance program. Cost reimbursement will be 75% of 

eligible costs. SCEMD will provide quarterly reports to the General Assembly on the status of 

the PA Program funds including disbursements. SCEMD will coordinate with the South Carolina 

Office of Resilience on an ongoing basis to ensure recovery assistance funds are implemented to 

avoid duplication and maximize positive impacts for South Carolina communities. 

 

SECTION 101 - E260 - DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS’ AFFAIRS 

 

101.1 AMEND  (VET: M.J. “Dolly” Cooper Veterans Cemetery Carry Forward)  Authorize the 

department to carry forward unexpended funds for the M.J. “Dolly” Cooper Veterans Cemetery 

from the prior fiscal year for the same purposes. Directs any unexpended funds in the department 

including Special Line Items, to be carried forward for operation of the M.J. “Dolly” Cooper 

Veterans Cemetery. Excess funds may be used for other department expenses. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to delete the provision that 

unexpended funds shall be used for the operation of the M.J. “Dolly” Cooper Veterans Cemetery. 

 

 101.1. (VET: M.J. “Dolly” Cooper Veterans Cemetery Carry Forward)  The Department of 

Veterans’ Affairs may carry forward unexpended funds appropriated and/or authorized for the 

M.J. “Dolly” Cooper Veterans Cemetery from the prior fiscal year and shall use such funds for 

the same purpose.  In addition, any unexpended funds in the Department of Veterans’ Affairs, 

including Special Line Items, shall may be carried forward from the prior fiscal year into the 

current fiscal year and used for operation of the M.J. “Dolly” Cooper Veterans Cemetery.  Funds 

carried forward in excess of the amount needed for the operation of the Cemetery may be used 

for other expenses of the Department of Veterans’ Affairs. 

 

101.3 AMEND  (VET: Base Protection Plan Allocation)  Allows the department to allocate Base 

Protection Plan funds to items including land acquisition, recreational purposes, educational 

purposes, and facilities for military personnel.  Directs that counties and municipalities with 

federal military installations are eligible recipients. 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to delete “Base Protection 

Plan” and insert “Military Enhancement Fund.” 

 

 101.3. (VET: Base Protection Plan Military Enhancement Fund Allocation)  Funds 

appropriated to the department for the Base Protection Plan Military Enhancement Fund may be 

allocated to items including, but not limited to, land acquisition, recreational purposes, 

educational purposes, and facilities for military personnel.  Eligible recipients are counties and 

municipalities with federal military installations. 

 

101.rfa ADD  (VET: Resident Fee Account)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD new 

proviso to direct that the department may retain and use Resident Fee Account funds, including 

Medicare and veteran facility funds, for operations, capital improvements, debt service, and 

Medicare Part B premiums, as authorized under Act 1276 of 1970. 

  

 101.rfa. (VET: Resident Fee Account)  The Department of Veterans’ Affairs is hereby 

authorized to retain and expend its Resident Fee Account funds. In addition to funds collected 

for the maintenance and medical care for patients, Medicare funds collected by the department 

from residents’ Medicare benefits and funds collected by the department from its veteran 

facilities shall be considered as resident fees. The department is authorized to expend these funds 

for departmental operations, capital improvements, and debt service under the provisions of Act 

1276 of 1970, and for the cost of patients’ Medicare Part B premiums. 

 

SECTION 102 - E280 - ELECTION COMMISSION 

 

102.1 CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND  (ELECT: County Boards of Voter Registration and 

Elections Compensation)  Authorizes compensation for each County Boards of Voter 

Registration Elections Commissioners at the rate of $1,500 annually and limits each county to 

$12,500 per year.  Exempts funds appropriated for this purpose from budget reductions. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNINDG/AMEND proviso 

to update compensation amounts.  Requested by the Election Commission. 

 

 102.1. (ELECT: County Boards of Voter Registration and Elections Compensation)  The 

amounts appropriated in this section for “County Boards of Voter Registration and Elections 

Board Members,” shall be disbursed annually to the County Treasurer at the rate of $1,500 $2,500 

for each member, not to exceed $13,500 $22,500 per county.  The County Treasurer shall use 

these funds only for the compensation of County Boards of Voter Registration and Elections 

Board Members.  Any funds not used for this purpose shall be returned to the State Treasurer.  

These funds are exempted from mandated budget reductions.  In addition, in the calculation of 

any across the board agency base reductions mandated by the Executive Budget Office or the 

General Assembly, the amount of funds appropriated for compensation of County Boards of 

Voter Registration and Elections Board Members shall be excluded from the agency’s base 

budget.  Unexpended funds shall be carried forward from the prior fiscal year and shall be utilized 

for special primaries, runoffs, and elections. 

 

102.2 CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND  (ELECT: Elections Managers & Clerks Per Diem)  

Authorizes per diem of $60 per day for poll managers and clerks, not to exceed two days per 

election for managers and three days per election for clerks.  For statewide elections, allows the 

commission to adjust per diem to the extent funds are available.  Allows for up to three additional 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

managers to be appointed to assist county registration boards in the absentee/fail safe process at 

a rate of $60 per day for no more than a total of fifteen days. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND proviso 

to update the amount of the per diem and to direct counties to provide a per diem of at least $25 

to manager and clerks of state and county elections.  Requested by the Election Commission. 

 

 102.2. (ELECT: Elections Managers & Clerks Per Diem)  Managers and clerks of state and 

county elections shall receive a per diem of $75.00 $100 for the day of work and $60.00 $75 for 

training and paperwork.  Managers shall not be paid for more than two days for any election and 

clerks for not more than three days for any election.  The commission may adjust the per diem of 

$75.00 $100 for the managers and clerks of the statewide election to a higher level only to the 

extent that the appropriation for the statewide election is sufficient to bear the added cost of 

increasing the per diem and the cost of the statewide election.  Up to three additional managers 

per county may be appointed to assist county boards of voter registration and elections with the 

absentee/fail safe voting process prior to, on Election Day, and immediately following statewide 

elections.  Managers assisting the county boards of voter registration and elections in the 

absentee/fail safe process may receive a per diem of $75.00 $100 per day for not more than a 

total of fifteen days regardless of whether one, two, or three additional managers are used. 

 

102.3 CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND  (ELECT: Board of State Canvassers Compensation)  

Authorizes $100 per day additional compensation when the Board of State Canvassers is required 

to hold hearings not to exceed a total of 15 days. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND proviso 

to update the additional compensation amount paid to the Board of Canvassers. 

 

 102.3. (ELECT: Board of State Canvassers Compensation)  $100.00 $150 additional 

compensation per day may be paid to each member of the Board of State Canvassers up to a total 

of fifteen days that may be required for hearings held by the members of the Board of State 

Canvassers. 

 

SECTION 105 - F270 - SFAA, OFFICE OF STATE AUDITOR 

 

105.7 AMEND  (SFAA-AUD: Auditing Moratorium)  Allows the State Auditor or a member of his 

staff to conduct an audit of program, activity, or agency for which he managed or was employed 

by after one year has passed. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the fiscal year 

reference.   

 

 105.7. (SFAA - AUD: Auditing Moratorium)  For Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, if a 

minimum of one year has passed, the State Auditor or a member of his staff may conduct an audit 

of a program, activity, or agency for which he had management responsibility or by which he 

was employed. 

 

105.8 AMEND  (SFAA-AUD: Carry Forward)  Authorizes the State Auditor to carry forward all funds 

from the prior fiscal year. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the fiscal year 

reference.  Requested by SFAA, Office of State Auditor. 

 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 105.8. (SFAA - AUD: Carry Forward)  For Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, the Office of the 

State Auditor is authorized to carry forward all funds from the prior fiscal year to ensure that the 

office can perform operations and conduct audits as needed. 

 

SECTION 108 - F500 - PUBLIC EMPLOYEE BENEFIT AUTHORITY 

 

108.4 DELETE  (PEBA: Funding Abortions Prohibited)  Prohibits any funds appropriated for 

employer contributions to the State Health Insurance Plan from being expended to reimburse the 

expenses of an abortion, except in certain specified cases.  Prohibits the State Health Plan from 

offering coverage for abortion services, including ancillary services provided contemporaneously 

with abortion services.  Requires the State Health Plan to determine the amount of total premiums 

paid for health coverage necessary to cover the risks associated with reimbursing plan 

participants for obtaining an abortion under approved circumstances.  Requires the plan be 

reported annually to the Chairmen of the Senate Finance and Ways and Means Committees. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso. 

 

 108.4. (PEBA: Funding Abortions Prohibited)  No funds appropriated for employer 

contributions to the State Health Insurance Plan may be expended to reimburse the expenses of 

an abortion, except in cases of rape, incest or where the mother’s medical condition is one which, 

on the basis of the physician’s good faith judgment, so complicates the pregnancy as to 

necessitate an immediate abortion to avert the risk of her death or for which a delay will create 

serious risk of substantial and irreversible impairment of major bodily function, and the State 

Health Plan may not offer coverage for abortion services, including ancillary services provided 

contemporaneously with abortion services.  The Public Employee Benefit Authority must 

determine the amount of the total premium paid for health coverage necessary to cover the risks 

associated with reimbursing participants in the plan for obtaining an abortion in the circumstances 

covered by this provision.  The determination must be based on actuarial data and empirical study 

in the same manner and by the same method that other risks are adjusted for in similar 

circumstances.  The plan must report this determination annually to the respective Chairmen of 

the Senate Finance Committee and the House Ways and Means Committee. 

 

108.6 CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND  (PEBA: State Health Plan)  Directs that for Plan Year 

2025 there shall be an employer premium increase of 11.8% and a subscriber increase of 0%. 

Authorize PEBA to adjust the plan, benefits, or contributions during Plan Year 2025 to ensure 

the plan remains fiscally stable. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  CONFORM TO FUNDING/AMEND proviso 

to update the amount for the employer premium increase and the plan year. 

 

 108.6. (PEBA: State Health Plan)  Of the funds authorized for the State Health Plan 

pursuant to Section 1-11-710(A)(2) of the 1976 Code, an employer premium increase of 11.8 4.6 

percent and a subscriber premium increase of zero percent will result for the standard State Health 

Plan for Plan Year 2025 2026.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, pursuant to Section 

1-11-710(A)(3), the Public Employee Benefit Authority may adjust the plan, benefits, or 

contributions of the State Health Plan during Plan Year 2025 2026 to ensure the fiscal stability 

of the Plan. 

 

108.12 AMEND  (PEBA: Employer Contribution Requirement)  Directs that a retired member restored 

to active employment whose compensation is subject to Section 8-11-160 shall be eligible for the 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

provisions in Section 9-1-1590 if employment continues for at least 36 months at a compensation 

equal or greater than 75% of his average compensation at retirement. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the fiscal year 

reference.   

 

 108.12. (PEBA: South Carolina Retiree Health Insurance Trust Fund)  The provisions of 

Section 1-11-705(I)(2) are suspended for Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, and, notwithstanding any 

other provision of law, during Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, funds that would otherwise have 

been transferred to the South Carolina Retiree Health Insurance Trust Fund from the operating 

account for the State’s employee health insurance program pursuant to Section 1-11-705(I)(2) 

may remain in the operating account for the State’s employee health insurance program. 

 

108.13 AMEND  (PEBA: Fiduciary Audit)  Suspends Section 9-4-40 and bid solicitation for the 

fiduciary audit for the current fiscal year. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update the fiscal year 

reference.   

 

 108.13. (PEBA: Fiduciary Audit)  For Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, Section 9-4-40, relating 

to solicitation of the bid for the fiduciary audit, is suspended. 

 

SECTION 112 - V040 - DEBT SERVICE 

 

112.1 AMEND  (DS: Excess Debt Service)  Directs that excess debt service funds available in FY 

2024-25 may be used to pay down general obligation bond debt. Requires the Treasurer to notify 

the Chairman  and the Vice Chairman of JBRC before funds are used.  Directs that outstanding 

loans made pursuant to Proviso 112.2 of Act 264 of 2018 are satisfied. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

reference. 

 

 112.1. (DS: Excess Debt Service)  (A)  Excess debt service funds available in Fiscal Year 

2024-25 2025-26 may be expended in the fiscal year to pay down general obligation bond debt 

for which the State (1) is paying the highest rate of interest; (2) will achieve relief in constrained 

debt capacity; or (3) reduce the amount of debt issued. Prior to the use of these funds, the Office 

of the State Treasurer shall notify the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Joint Bond Review 

Committee.  

 (B) All outstanding agency loans, to include any accrued interest, made pursuant to Proviso 

112.2 of Act 264 of 2018 shall be deemed satisfied. 

 

SECTION 113 - X220 - AID TO SUBDIVISIONS, STATE TREASURER 

 

113.2 AMEND  (AS-TREAS: Quarterly Distributions)  Provides for the quarterly distribution of Aid 

to Subdivisions Local Government Fund. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

reference. 

 

 113.2. (AS-TREAS: Quarterly Distributions)  For the current fiscal year, one quarter of the 

amount appropriated in Part IA for Aid to Subdivisions-Local Government Fund shall be 

distributed as soon after the beginning of each quarter as practical with the four distributions 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

together totaling the Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26 Part IA appropriation for the Local 

Government Fund. 

 

113.3 AMEND  (AS-TREAS: Salary Supplements)  Directs that salary supplements for county Clerks 

of Court, Probate Judges, Coroners, Sheriffs, and Register of Deeds be distributed to each county 

treasurer quarterly and directs that the amounts for County Auditors and County Treasurers be 

equally distributed to each county auditor and treasurer as a salary supplement in addition to the 

salary and benefits provided by the county. States the intent of the General Assembly that county 

appropriations for these salaries shall not be reduced as a result of this appropriation. Exempts 

these funds from any across the board cut. Authorizes a county governing body to reduce 

expenditures in the operation of these offices without any required corresponding reduction in 

the county’s state aid to subdivisions distribution and directs that any reduction in the officials’ 

budgets must be made in consultation with the affected official. Directs that salary supplements 

of $10,000 for full-time magistrates and $2,500 for part-time magistrates be provided and be 

distributed quarterly. States the amounts appropriated as salaries shall not be reduced as a result 

of the supplement. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to direct all salary 

supplements for the designated county officials to be distributed through the State Treasurer’s 

office. Suspends Section 8-15-65(D) for the current fiscal year.  

 

 113.3. (AS-TREAS: Salary Supplements)  The amounts appropriated in Part IA, Section 

113, for Aid Cnty-Clerks of Court, Aid Cnty-Probate Judges, Aid Cnty-Coroners, and Aid 

Cnty-Sheriffs shall be distributed by the State Treasurer to each county treasurer equally on a 

quarterly basis, and shall be used as a salary supplement for each clerk of court, probate judge, 

county coroner, and county sheriff.  The amounts appropriated in Part IA, Section 113 for Aid 

Cnty-Register of Deeds, shall be equally distributed by the State Treasurer to the appropriate 

county treasurer on a quarterly basis, and shall be used as a salary supplement for registers of 

deeds. 

 (A) The amount appropriated in Part IA, Section 113, for Aid Cnty-Auditors and Aid 

Cnty-Treasurers, Clerks of Court, Probate Judges, Sheriffs, Register of Deeds, Coroners, County 

Auditors, and County Treasurers shall be used as a salary supplement and equally distributed to 

each county auditor and county treasurer official as a salary supplement in addition to the salary 

and other benefits presently being provided by the county for these positions.  The amounts 

appropriated in Part IA, Section 113 for Aid Cnty-Register of Deeds, shall be equally distributed 

by the State Treasurer to the appropriate county treasurer on a quarterly basis, and shall be used 

as a salary supplement for registers of deeds. It is the intent of the General Assembly that the 

amount appropriated by the county as salaries for these positions shall not be reduced as a result 

of the appropriation and that such appropriation shall not disqualify each county auditor and each 

county treasurer official for salary increases that they might otherwise receive from county funds  

in  the  future.  The salary supplement for each county auditor and county treasurer official shall 

be paid in accordance with the schedule and method of payment established for state employees. 

 (B) The amounts appropriated in Part IA, Section 113 for Clerks of Court, Probate Judges, 

Sheriffs, Register of Deeds, Coroners, Auditors, and Treasurers shall be exempt from any across 

the board cut mandated by the Executive Budget Office or General Assembly.  However, the 

governing body of a county may reduce the expenditures in the operation of the offices of these 

officials without any required corresponding reduction in the county’s state aid to subdivisions 

distribution.  However, any reduction in these officials’ budgets must be made in consultation 

with the affected official. 

 (C) Of the amount appropriated in Part IA, Section 113 for Aid Cnty-Magistrates, a salary 

supplement of ten thousand dollars per full-time magistrate and two thousand five hundred 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

dollars per part-time magistrate shall be provided.  These amounts shall be distributed quarterly, 

and the amount appropriated by the county as salaries for these positions shall not be reduced as 

a result of the appropriation.  The salary supplement shall not disqualify each magistrate for 

salary increases that they might otherwise receive from county funds in the future. 

 (D) For the current fiscal year, Section 8-15-65(D) is suspended. 

 

SECTION 117 - X900 - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 

117.2 AMEND  (GP: Appropriations From Funds)  Directs that funds appropriated from the General 

Fund, EIA Fund, Highways and Public Transportation Fund and other applicable funds are to 

meet the ordinary expenses of the State for FY 2024-25. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

reference. 

 

 117.2. (GP: Appropriations From Funds)  Subject to the terms and conditions of this act, 

the sums of money set forth in this part, if so much is necessary, are appropriated from the General 

Fund of the State, the Education Improvement Act Fund, the Highways and Public Transportation 

Fund, and other applicable funds, to meet the ordinary expenses of the state government for Fiscal 

Year 2024-25 2025-26 , and for other purposes specifically designated. 

 

117.3 AMEND  (GP: Fiscal Year Definitions)  Defines current and prior fiscal year time frames. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

references. 

 

 117.3. (GP: Fiscal Year Definitions)  For purposes of the appropriations made by this part, 

“current fiscal year” means the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024 2025 , and ending June 30, 

2025 2026 , and “prior fiscal year” means the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 2024 , and ending 

June 30, 2024 2025. 

 

117.14 AMEND  (GP: FTE Management)  Provides guidelines for the Executive Budget Office to 

monitor full-time equivalent (FTE) positions and directs that no agency may exceed the total 

FTEs authorized in the Appropriation Act except upon majority vote of the State Fiscal 

Accountability Authority.  Requires EBO to delete any non-established positions from the official 

record of authorized full-time equivalent positions if they are not filled within 30 days of the 

passage of the Appropriation act or August first, whichever is later. Directs that personal services 

funds in the Governor’s budget recommendations must be at least 97% funded. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to direct that each agency is 

responsible for ensuring the number of FTEs does not exceed the authorized number in SCEIS.  

Extends the deadline for each agency to establish in SCEIS new positions authorized and directs 

that EBO, in consultation with the Division of State Human Resources shall delete non-

established positions.   

 

 117.14. (GP: FTE Management)  (A)  In order to provide the necessary control over the 

number of employees, the Executive Budget Office is hereby directed to maintain close 

supervision over the number of state employees, and to require specifically the following: 

  (1) That no state agency exceed the total authorized number of full-time equivalent 

positions and those funded from state sources as provided in each section of this act except by 

majority vote of the State Fiscal Accountability Authority.  Each agency is responsible for 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

ensuring that the number of filled and vacant FTEs does not exceed the number of authorized 

FTEs in the South Carolina Enterprise Information System (SCEIS). 

  (2) That the Executive Budget Office shall maintain and make, as necessary, periodic 

adjustments thereto, an official record of the total number of authorized full-time equivalent 

positions by agency for state and total funding sources. 

   (a) That within thirty sixty days of the passage of the Appropriation Act or by 

August September first, whichever comes later, each agency of the State must have established 

on the Executive Budget Office records in SCEIS all new positions authorized in the Act. After 

that date, the office Executive Budget Office in consultation with the Division of State Human 

Resources shall delete any non-established positions immediately from the official record of 

authorized full-time equivalent positions.  No positions shall be established as filled or vacant by 

the office state agencies in excess of the total number of authorized full-time equivalent positions. 

Each agency may, upon notification to the Executive Budget Office, change the funding source 

of state FTE positions established on the Executive Budget Office records as necessary to expend 

federal and other sources of personal service funds to conserve or stay within the state 

appropriated personal service funds.  No agency shall change funding sources that will cause the 

agency to exceed the authorized number of state or total full-time equivalent positions.  Each 

agency may transfer FTEs between programs as needed to accomplish the agency mission. 

   (b) That by September thirtieth, the office shall prepare a FTE analysis, by agency, 

which shows the number of authorized, filled, and vacant positions by source of funds for the 

current and two previously completed fiscal years.  The office shall provide a copy of each 

agency’s FTE analysis to the Senate Finance and House Ways and Means Committees. 

  (3) That full-time equivalent (FTE) positions shall be determined under the following 

guidelines: 

   (a) The annual work hours for each FTE shall be the agency’s full-time standard 

annual work hours. 

   (b) The state FTE shall be derived by multiplying the state percentage of budgeted 

funds for each position by the FTE for that position. 

   (c) All institutions of higher education shall use a value of 0.75 FTE for each 

position determined to be full-time faculty with a duration of nine months. 

 The FTE method of accounting shall be utilized for all authorized positions. 

  (4) That the number of positions authorized in this act shall be reduced in the following 

circumstances: 

   (a) Upon request by an agency. 

   (b) When anticipated federal funds are not made available. 

   (c) When the Executive Budget Office, through study or analysis, becomes aware 

of any unjustifiable excess of positions in any state agency. 

  (5) That no new permanent positions in state government shall be funded by 

appropriations in acts supplemental to this act but temporary positions may be so funded. 

  (6) That the provisions of this section shall not apply to personnel exempt from the 

State Classification and Compensation Plan under item I of Section 8-11-260 of the 1976 Code. 

 (B) The Governor, in making his appropriation recommendations to the Ways and Means 

Committee, must provide that the level of personal service appropriation recommended for each 

agency is at least ninety-seven percent of the funds required to meet one hundred percent of the 

funds needed for the full-time equivalents positions recommended by the Governor (exclusive of 

new positions). 

 

117.115. AMEND  (GP: SCRS & PORS Trust Fund)  Directs that the funds allocated to PEBA for the 

SCRS or PORS Trust Funds be credited toward contributions due from participating employers 

in those systems for FY 2024-25; directs that no credits shall be issued for covered employees of 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

special purpose districts, joint authorities, non-profits, hospitals, participating associations or 

service organizations as defined in Section 9-1-10(11)(e), relating to retirement systems 

definitions, and state employees whose salaries are paid with federal funds.  Directs that the SC 

Ports Authority, the SC Public Service Authority, and the Medical University Hospital Authority 

are excluded from this prohibition.  Directs PEBA to collaborate with DOA, EBO, and RFA to 

determine the amount of credit exclusion for federally funded state employees.   

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

reference. 

 

 117.115. (GP: SCRS & PORS Trust Fund)  Unless otherwise provided in Paragraphs A 

through D of this provision, the funds appropriated to the Public Employee Benefit Authority 

(PEBA) for the South Carolina Retirement System Trust Fund and the Police Officers’ 

Retirement System Trust Fund in Part IA, Section 108 of this act shall be credited toward the 

contributions due from participating employers in SCRS and PORS for Fiscal Year 2024-25 

2025-26.  Each employer’s credit shall be determined at the same rate as calculated by PEBA for 

the pension funding allocation credit for Fiscal Year 2017-18.  A participating employer shall not 

receive a credit that exceeds the employer contributions due from the employer. 

 (A) From the funds available for allocation pursuant to this provision, no credits shall be 

issued for covered employees of special purpose districts, joint authorities, or non-profit 

corporations; however, this provision does not apply to the South Carolina State Ports Authority 

and the South Carolina Public Service Authority. 

 (B) From the funds available for allocation pursuant to this provision, no credits shall be 

issued for covered employees of hospitals; however this provision does not apply to the Medical 

University Hospital Authority. 

 (C) From the funds available for allocation pursuant to this provision, no credits shall be 

issued for covered employees of participating associations or service organizations as defined in 

Section 9-1-10(11)(e) of the 1976 Code. 

 (D) From the funds available for allocation pursuant to this provision, no credits shall be 

issued for state employees who are funded with federal funds.  The Public Employee Benefits 

Authority shall collaborate with the Department of Administration, Executive Budget Office and 

the Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office to determine the amount of credit exclusion for 

federally-funded employees of state agencies. 

 

117.127 AMEND  (GP: Secure Area Duty Officers Program)  Authorizes the Adjutant General, SLED, 

and other law enforcement authorities to conduct security-related activities as prescribed by 

Executive Order 2015-18 (Secure Area Duty Officers Program).  Directs that these activities shall 

be considered state or federal training for purposes of emergency preparedness.  Authorizes these 

agencies to spend state and federal funds to support the program. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to allow agencies to conduct 

counter terrorism-related activities as prescribed by the Governor.  Requested by the Office of 

Adjutant General.   

 

 117.127. (GP: Secure Area Duty Officers Program)  The Office of Adjutant General, the 

State Law Enforcement Division, and other law enforcement authorities are authorized to conduct 

security and counter terrorism-related activities as prescribed by the Governor in Executive 

Order 2015-18.  Activities carried out under this program shall be considered state or federal 

training for purposes of Section 15-78-60(19) of the 1976 Code and the agency and its personnel 

shall be exempt from liability as described therein.  State agencies involved in the Secure Area 

Duty Officers Program (SADOP) may expend state and federal funds in support of the program. 

 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

117.147 AMEND  (GP: Homestead Exemption Fund)   Suspends Section 11-11-156(C), relating to 

reimbursement of school districts from homestead exemption fund. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

reference. 

 

 117.147. (GP: Homestead Exemption Fund)  For Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26, Section 

11-11-156(C) of the 1976 Code is suspended. 

 

117.160 AMEND  (GP: Millage Calculations)  Allows a municipality additional and permanent 

adjustment to its general operating millage rate increase limitation due to population growth for 

any increase that would have happened in FY 2021-22 but was not known because of the delayed 

Census release. Directs the calculation to be made from the July 1, 2020 census population 

estimates. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

reference. 

 

 117.160. (GP: Millage Calculation)  For Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26 , a municipality is 

allowed an additional and permanent adjustment to its general operating millage rate increase 

limitation for population growth, calculated pursuant to Section 6-1-320, for any increase that 

would have been allowed in Fiscal Year 2021-2022 but was not known because of the delayed 

release of the 2020 Census.  This adjustment must be calculated using the July 1, 2020 census 

population estimates, as originally published based on the 2020 Census, instead of the July 1, 

2019 population estimates based on the 2010 Census. 

 

117.175 (GP: Surface Water Study Committee)  Establishes the Surface Water Study Committee.  

Provides for the composition of the study committee.  Directs the committee to study the current 

state of surface water in this state and to provide a report to the General Assembly 3/1/2025 on 

its work and findings.   

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso. 

 

 117.175. (GP: Surface Water Study Committee)  (A)  There is established for the current 

fiscal year the Surface Water Study Committee. The committee shall be comprised of seven 

members as follows: 

  (1) one member appointed by the Governor; 

  (2) two members of the Senate appointed by the President of the Senate; 

  (3) two members of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker; 

  (4) one member of the Senate Agriculture Committee appointed by the chair of the 

committee; and 

  (5) one member of the House Agriculture, Natural Resources, and Environmental 

Affairs Committee appointed by the chair of the committee. 

 (B) The study committee shall meet as soon as practicable after appointment and organize 

itself by electing one of its members as chair and such other officers as the study committee may 

consider necessary. 

 (C) The study committee shall study the current state of surface water in South Carolina. 

The study shall include information regarding available surface water, the number of permit 

holders and registered surface water withdrawers, use of the withdrawals, and recommendations 

to the General Assembly regarding any necessary additions or changes to current law to ensure 

sustainable surface water withdrawal practices and procedures. When making recommendations, 

the committee shall consider both the environmental and economic implications of the study. 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

 (D) The study committee shall consult with the Department of Environmental Services, 

agricultural and farming organizations, manufacturing and business organizations, environmental 

organizations, other state agencies, and others that the committee may deem necessary to 

complete the work of the committee. 

 (E) By March 1, 2025, the study committee shall issue a report on its work and findings to 

the General Assembly. 

 (F) The study committee shall use clerical and professional employees of the General 

Assembly for its staff, who shall be made available to the study committee. 

 (G) Committee members are entitled to such mileage, subsistence, and per diem as 

authorized by law for members of boards, committees, and commissions while in the 

performance of the duties for which appointed. These expenses shall be paid from funds of the 

appointing authority. 

 

117.176 AMEND  (GP: Credit Unions)  Allows a federal or state credit union headquartered in SC to act 

as a qualified public depository for deposits held by a municipality if it meets certain criteria.  

Directs that the credit union must comply with Section 6-5-15 and be insured by the National 

Credit Union Share Insurance Fund. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update fiscal year 

reference. 

 

 117.176. (GP: Credit Unions)  For Fiscal Year 2024-25 2025-26 , a federal or state credit 

union that is headquartered in the State may act as a qualified public depository for deposits held 

by a municipality if the population of the municipality is less than five thousand, the municipality 

is not part of a federally recognized metropolitan statistical area, is located at least ten miles from 

a bank or credit union branch, and occupies and supports a full-service branching facility in the 

defined area.  The credit union must comply with all other provisions of Section 6-5-15, and its 

deposits must be insured by the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund. 

 

117.177 DELETE  (GP: Audit Support)  Directs the State Treasurer to work with DOA to present an 

implementation plan to JBRC for the funds appropriated for audit support. Directs that EBO shall 

not approve any transfer of funds until the plan has been presented to JBRC. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso. 

 

 117.177. (GP: Audit Support)  Of the funds appropriated for Audit Support, the Office of 

State Treasurer shall work in conjunction with the Department of Administration to present a 

plan of implementation to the Joint Bond Review Committee for review and comment. The 

Executive Budget Office shall not approve any transfer of funds from Audit Support until the 

plan has been presented to the committee. 

 

117.186 DELETE  (GP: Town of Calhoun Falls)  Directs the Office of the State Auditor and Inspector 

General to contract a firm to conduct a forensic audit on the finances of Town of Calhoun Falls 

from FY 2019-20 through FY 2023-24. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso. 

 

 117.186. (GP: Town of Calhoun Falls Audit)  Of the funds appropriated in this act and/or 

carried forward from the previous fiscal year, the Office of the State Auditor, in coordination 

with the Office of the Inspector General, is directed to contract a firm to conduct a forensic audit 

on the finances of the Town of Calhoun Falls from Fiscal Year 2019-20 through Fiscal Year 

2023-24. The State Auditor shall oversee the auditing process and provide interim and final 

reports to the Town of Calhoun Falls, the Abbeville County Delegation, the Chairman of the 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

Senate Finance Committee, and the Chairman of the House Ways & Means Committee upon 

completion. 

 

117.187 DELETE  (GP: Hampton County Audit)  Directs the Office of the State Auditor and Inspector 

General to contract a firm to conduct a forensic audit on the finances of Hampton County from 

FY 2015-16 through FY 2023-24. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso. 

 

 117.187. (GP: Hampton County Audit)  Of the funds appropriated in this act and/or carried 

forward from the previous fiscal year, the Office of the State Auditor, in coordination with the 

Office of the Inspector General, is directed to contract a firm to conduct a forensic audit on the 

finances of Hampton County from Fiscal Year 2015-16 through Fiscal Year 2023-24. The State 

Auditor shall oversee the auditing process and provide interim and final reports to the Hampton 

County Council, the Hampton County Delegation, the Chairman of the Senate Finance 

Committee, and the Chairman of the House Ways & Means Committee upon completion. 

 

117.tpa ADD  (GP: Transfer of Physical Assets)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD 

new proviso to direct DOA to transfer responsibility for building and grounds located at 1 

National Guard Road in Columbia to the Office of the Adjutant General.  Directs that the Adjutant 

General shall assume financial and administrative responsibility for the building and grounds to 

include maintenance, improvements, and operational costs. Directs that DOA shall not collect 

rent or be responsible for any future maintenance or repairs after the transfer.  Requested by the 

Office of Adjutant General. 

 

 117.tpa. (GP: Transfer of Physical Assets)  In the current fiscal year, the Department of 

Administration shall transfer the financial and administrative responsibility for the building and 

grounds located at 1 National Guard Road in Columbia to the Office of the Adjutant General. 

The Office of the Adjutant General is thereafter responsible for such building and grounds to 

include maintenance of necessary reserves for deferred and future depreciation and 

maintenance, assuming improvement obligations, and other costs of operation including, but not 

limited to, building maintenance, systems and equipment maintenance, custodial services, 

horticulture and grounds maintenance, insurance, and utilities. The Department of 

Administration shall not collect rent, and after the transfer, the Department of Administration 

shall have no responsibility for any deferred or future maintenance or repair of the building and 

grounds. 

 

117.afd ADD  (GP: Aid to Fire Districts Fund)  SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  ADD 

new proviso to create a separate and distinct fund for aid to fire districts which shall hold deposits 

of fire insurance premiums.  

 

 117.afd. (GP: Aid to Fire Districts Fund)  There is created in the State Treasury a fund 

which is separate and distinct from the General Fund of the State and all other funds entitled the 

Aid to Fire Districts Fund. Earnings and interest within the fund must be credited to the General 

Fund of the state. The Department of Insurance shall deposit the fire insurance premiums 

collected per Section 38-7-70 into this fund. The State Treasurer shall move all current fire 

insurance premiums collected in the General Fund to this new fund and begin disbursing from 

the fund per Section 23-9-410. 

 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

SECTION 118 - X910 - STATEWIDE REVENUE 

 

118.1. (SR: Year End Cutoff)  Directs year-end expenditure deadlines. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update calendar year 

references.  Requested by the Office of the Comptroller General. 

 

 118.1. (SR: Year End Cutoff)  Unless specifically authorized herein, the appropriations 

provided in Part IA of this act as ordinary expenses of the State Government shall lapse on July 

31, 2025 2026.  State agencies are required to submit all current fiscal year input documents and 

all electronic workflow for accounts payable transactions to the Office of Comptroller General 

by July 14, 2025 2026.  Appropriations for Permanent Improvements, now outstanding or 

hereafter provided, shall lapse at the end of the second fiscal year in which such appropriations 

were provided, unless definite commitments shall have been made, with the approval of the State 

Fiscal Accountability Authority and Joint Bond Review Committee, toward the accomplishment 

of the purposes for which the appropriations were provided.  Appropriations for other specific 

purposes aside from ordinary operating expenses, now outstanding or hereafter provided, shall 

lapse at the end of the second fiscal year in which such appropriations were provided, unless 

definite commitments shall have been made, with the approval of the State Fiscal Accountability 

Authority, toward the accomplishment of the purposes for which the appropriations were 

provided. 

 

118.9. AMEND  (SR: Tax Relief Reserve Fund)  Creates the Tax Relief Reserve Fund; directs that 

accrued interest remain in the fund; and directs the State Treasurer, on December 31, 2024, to 

transfer from the General Fund any funds identified in this act designated for the Tax Relief 

Reserve Fund.  Directs that the fund may only be used to provide tax relief to businesses and 

individuals as provided by law and authorizes these funds to be retained, carried forward, and 

used for the same purpose. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  AMEND proviso to update calendar year 

reference. 

 

 118.9. (SR: Tax Relief Reserve Fund)  There is created the Tax Relief Reserve Fund, which 

shall be separate and distinct from the General Fund.  Interest accrued by the fund must remain 

in the fund.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, on December 31, 2024 2025, the State 

Treasurer shall transfer funds identified in this act from the General Fund to the Tax Relief 

Reserve Fund.  These funds may only be used to provide tax relief to businesses and individuals 

as provided by law.  Funds within the Tax Relief Reserve Fund shall be retained and carried 

forward to be used for the same purpose. 

 

118.18 (SR: Nonrecurring Revenue)  Appropriates nonrecurring revenue to various agencies for Fiscal 

Year 2024-25, generated from specific sources. 

 SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  DELETE proviso. 

 

 118.18. (SR: Nonrecurring Revenue)  (A)  The source of revenue appropriated in subsection 

(B) is nonrecurring revenue generated from the following sources: 

   (1) $57,879,811 from Contingency Reserve Fund; 

   (2) $919,997,259 from Fiscal Year 2023-24 Projected Surplus; 

   (3) $14,337,874 from Litigation Recovery Account; 

   (4) $5,151,700 from Excess Debt Service; 

   (5) $7,674,703 from Excess Statewide Employee Benefits; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

   (6) $74,500,000 from COVID-19 Vaccine Reserve Fund (Act 2 of 2021) – Admin; 

   (7) $22,133,208 from COVID-19 Vaccine Reserve Fund (Act 2 of 2021) – DHEC 

31070000; 

   (8) $36,580,215 COVID-19 Vaccine Response Fund (Act 2 of 2021) – DHEC 31060000; 

   (9) $10,600,000 from Statewide Airport Growth Response in Act 239 of 2022 set aside 

pursuant to proviso 118.19(67.1); 

   (10) ($4,955,000) for Fiscal Year 2023-24 Incremental Income Tax Reduction; and 

   (11) any residual certified unappropriated general fund dollars. 

 Any restrictions concerning specific utilization of these funds are lifted for the specified fiscal 

year.  The above agency transfers shall occur no later than thirty days after the close of the books 

on Fiscal Year 2023-24 and shall be available for use in Fiscal Year 2024-25. 

 This revenue is deemed to have occurred and is available for use in Fiscal Year 2024-25 after 

September 1, 2024, following the Comptroller General’s close of the state’s books on Fiscal Year 

2023-24. 

 (B) The appropriations in this provision are listed in priority order.  Item (1) must be funded 

first and each remaining item must be fully funded before any funds are allocated to the next 

item.  Provided, however, that any individual item may be partially funded in the order in which 

it appears to the extent that revenues are available. 

 The State Treasurer shall disburse the following appropriations by September 30, 2024, for the 

purposes stated: 

   (1) F010 - General Reserve Fund 

         General Reserve 

         Fund Contribution ............................................................ $ 24,326,198; 

   (2) H630 - Department of Education 

      (a) Character and Resiliency Education  

         (CARE) and Civics Initiatives ......................................... $ 3,250,000; 

      (b) Educational Experience Partnerships ................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (c) Grants Committee ................................................................ $ 6,000,000; 

      (d) School of Workforce  

         Innovation Pilot ................................................................ $ 5,000,000; 

   (2.1) The Department of Education shall utilize the funds appropriated in item (2)(b) along 

with funding appropriated in Part 1A for the same purposes to partner with up to two entities who 

are either statutorily created or a 501(C)(3) charitable organization, currently provide educational 

programs to K-12 school children, and are members of the Association of Zoos and Aquariums. 

The partnership shall provide no-cost education programs for K-12 school children within the 

confines of the organization’s existing educational programs. In selecting partners, the 

department shall partner with organizations that provide educational programs to the largest 

amount of K-12 students. 

   (3) H710 - Wil Lou Gray Opportunity School 

       Dorm Improvement .................................................................. $ 650,000; 

   (4) H750 - School for the Deaf and the Blind 

      (a) Campus Upgrades ................................................................ $ 340,000; 

      (b) Campus Wide HVAC .......................................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (c) Campus Wide Improvements ............................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (d) Maintenance at Walker Hall ................................................ $ 350,000; 

   (5) L120 - Governor's School for Agriculture at John de la Howe 

      (a) Campus Security Cameras ................................................... $ 400,000; 

      (b) De la Howe Hall Site Work ................................................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (c) Meat Processing Lab and Cannery ....................................... $ 1,000,000; 

   (6) H670 - Educational Television Commission 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         ETV Statewide Transparency Services ............................ $ 1,000,000; 

   (7) H650 - Governor's School for Science and Mathematics 

      (a) Cooling Tower Replacement ............................................... $ 320,000; 

      (b) Residential Elevator Replacement ....................................... $ 300,000; 

   (8) H090 - Citadel 

      (a) Duckett Hall Renovation ...................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) Renovation of Workforce Housing ...................................... $ 2,000,000; 

   (9) H120 - Clemson University 

      College of Veterinary Medicine .................................................. $ 78,000,000; 

   (10) H150 - University of Charleston 

      Campus Expansion ...................................................................... $ 3,000,000; 

   (11) H180 - Francis Marion 

      Leatherman Science Facility/McNair Science Building 

       Renovation ................................................................................ $ 2,000,000; 

   (12) H210 - Lander 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................... $ 3,000,000; 

   (13) H240 - South Carolina State University 

      Replacement of the Whittaker Library ........................................ $ 25,000,000; 

   (14) H270 - University of South Carolina - Columbia 

      (a) Anne Frank House ............................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (b) Center for Civil Rights History and Research...................... $ 1,000,000; 

   (15) H290 - USC - Aiken 

      Athletic Facilities Relocation ....................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

   (16) H340 - USC - Upstate 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................... $ 2,000,000; 

   (17) H390 - USC - Sumter 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................... $ 2,000,000; 

   (18) H400 - USC - Union 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................... $ 900,000; 

   (19) H470 - Winthrop University 

      Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ............................... $ 1,000,000; 

   (20) H510 - Medical University of South Carolina 

       Dental Workforce ..................................................................... $ 3,000,000; 

   (21) H590 - State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education 

      (a) Aiken Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................... $ 1,570,000; 

      (b) Central Carolina Technical College 

       (i)  Kershaw Campus Expansion............................................ $ 10,000,000; 

       (ii) Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................... $ 471,983; 

       (iii) Sumter Campus Advanced Manufacturing Training  

         Center ............................................................................... $ 7,700,000; 

      (c) Florence-Darlington Technical College 

       (i)  Darlington County Campus.............................................. $ 7,800,000; 

       (ii) Industrial Trades Training Facility ................................... $ 7,800,000; 

      (d) Greenville Technical College 

         Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................... $ 1,768,866; 

      (e) Horry-Georgetown Technical College 

       Health Professions Training Complex ...................................... $ 5,000,000; 

      (f) Midlands Technical College 

       QuickJobs and Dual Enrollment ............................................... $ 5,000,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (g) Northeastern Technical College 

       Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement............................ $ 612,799; 

      (h) Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College 

       Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement............................ $ 838,904; 

      (i) Piedmont Technical College 

      (i) Edgefield Campus Completion ............................................ $ 5,000,000; 

       (ii) Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................... $ 5,000,000; 

      (j) Spartanburg Community College 

       (i)  Cherokee County Campus ............................................... $ 10,000,000; 

       (ii) Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................... $ 6,207,757; 

      (k) Technical College of the Lowcountry 

       Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement............................ $ 511,265; 

      (l) Tri-County Technical College 

       Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement............................ $ 1,530,946; 

      (m) Trident Technical College 

       Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement............................ $ 2,660,913; 

      (n) Williamsburg Technical College 

       Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement............................ $ 532,599; 

      (o) York Technical College 

      (i) Electric Vehicle Training Equipment................................... $ 1,250,000; 

       (ii) Maintenance, Renovation, and Replacement ................... $ 2,080,624; 

       (iii) Training Program Equipment and Materials .................... $ 1; 

   (22) H790 - Department of Archives and History 

      (a) Digital Enhancements for Research Room Customers ........ $ 300,000; 

      (b) Exhibit Hall and Meeting Space  

         Expansion ......................................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (c) SC American Revolution  

         Sestercentennial Commission .......................................... $ 3,000,000; 

   (23) H910 - Arts Commission 

      Implementation of SCAC Hubs ................................................... $ 2,000,000; 

   (24) H950 - State Museum Commission 

      Reimagine the Experience Permanent Gallery Improvement 

       Project ....................................................................................... $ 4,255,465; 

   (25) H960 - Confederate Relic Room and Military Museum Commission 

      (a) Edens Collection of SC Artifacts ......................................... $ 177,000; 

      (b) Renovate Gist Rotating Exhibit Gallery .............................. $ 213,000; 

   (26) J060 - Department of Public Health 

      (a) Community Violence Intervention and Prevention (CVIP) . $ 500,000; 

      (b) Fiscal Impact of Restructuring - Facilities ........................... $ 3,737,000; 

      (c) Fiscal Impact of Restructuring - IT ...................................... $ 11,762,458; 

      (d) Florence Health Department HVAC .................................... $ 750,000; 

      (e) Mobile Maternity Care Van and Equipment ........................ $ 702,750; 

      (f) Prostate Cancer Awareness Campaign ................................ $ 2,000,000; 

   (27) H730 - Vocational Rehabilitation 

      (a) Conway VR Center Repaving .............................................. $ 141,750; 

      (b) Lexington VR Center Repaving ........................................... $ 176,850; 

   (28) J020 - Department of Health and Human Services 

      Children’s Hospital Collaborative ............................................... $ 5,000,000; 

   (29) J120 - Department of Mental Health 

      (a) Alternative Transportation Program .................................... $ 2,540,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (b) Serious Mental Illness (SMI) Youth Treatment at W.S. 

         Hall ................................................................................... $ 6,351,000; 

   (30) J160 - Department of Disabilities and Special Needs 

         Greenwood Genetics Center ............................................ $ 2,000,000; 

   (31) L040 - Department of Social Services  

      (a) Economic Services System Application Modernization 

         (ESSAM) – DDI Phase .................................................... $ 8,812,499; 

      (b) Family Resource Center - Judicial Circuit 14 ...................... $ 1,000,000; 

   (32) L080 - Department of Children’s Advocacy 

      (a) Children’s Trust ................................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (b) Workstations and Equipment ............................................... $ 42,400; 

   (33) P120 - Forestry Commission 

      (a) Forest Inventory and Analysis ............................................. $ 84,000; 

      (b) Law Enforcement Vehicle and Supplies .............................. $ 63,000; 

   (34) P160 - Department of Agriculture 

      (a) ChangeSC Pilot Project ........................................................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) DHEC Food Protection Restructuring ................................. $ 1,046,000; 

      (c) Pee Dee State Farmers Market RV Park and Paving ........... $ 1,000,000; 

      (d) State Farmers Market Safety and Traffic Upgrades ............. $ 1,500,000; 

      (e) Technology Efficiency Infrastructure .................................. $ 1,377,120; 

   (35) P200 - Clemson University Public Service Activities PSA 

         Renovation, Repair, and Equipment ................................ $ 1,000,000; 

   (36) P210 - SC State University Public Service Activities 

      (a) Business Development Training and Assistance ................. $ 400,000; 

      (b) Construction of the South Carolina Limnology Research 

         Center ............................................................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (c) Health Quad Initiative .......................................................... $ 425,000; 

      (d) New Beginner Farmer Assistance ........................................ $ 400,000; 

   (37) P240 - Department of Natural Resources 

      (a) Agency Equipment ............................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) Body Worn Camera Implementation ................................... $ 1,151,351; 

      (c) Habitat Protection and Land Conservation .......................... $ 10,000,000; 

      (d) Hatchery Operations ............................................................ $ 500,000; 

      (e) Insurance Reserve Fund Increase and Utilities .................... $ 2,500,000; 

      (f) Law Enforcement Boat Rotation .......................................... $ 1; 

      (g) Technology Equipment Rotation and Communication 

         Lines ................................................................................. $ 750,000; 

   (37.1) Of the funds appropriated in Item 37(c), up to $1,000,000 may be utilized to 

facilitate public access to heritage preserves owned by the Department of Natural Resources in 

coordination and supervision of the Conservation Bank. 

   (38) P280 - Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism 

      (a) Agency Property Development ............................................ $ 5,000,000; 

      (b) Calhoun Falls Marina Replacement ..................................... $ 1,350,000; 

      (c) Destination Specific Grants ................................................. $ 8,000,000; 

      (d) Film Incentives ..................................................................... $ 10,000,000; 

      (e) Hickory Park Remodel ......................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (f) Palmetto Trail ....................................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (g) SCATR - Regional Promotions ............................................ $ 600,000; 

      (h) Sports Marketing Program ................................................... $ 5,000,000; 

      (i)  State Park Boardwalk and Dock Improvements .............. $ 1,000,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (j)  State Park Cabin Upgrades............................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (k) State Park Road Paving ........................................................ $ 500,000; 

      (l)  Statewide Marketing ........................................................ $ 1; 

      (m) Tourism Development.......................................................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (n) Undiscovered SC Grant Program ......................................... $ 250,000; 

      (o) Venues at Arsenal Hill Project ............................................. $ 1,000,000; 

   (39) P320 - Department of Commerce 

      (a) Charleston International Airport .......................................... $ 20,000,000; 

      (b) Closing Fund ........................................................................ $ 5,000,000; 

      (c) Columbia Airport ................................................................. $ 5,000,000; 

      (d) Columbia Airport - Customs  

         Expansion ......................................................................... $ 3,000,000; 

      (e) Greenville-Spartanburg  

         International Airport ........................................................ $ 8,000,000; 

      (f) Interagency Loan Repayment .............................................. $ 2,500,000; 

      (g) LocateSC .............................................................................. $ 3,000,000; 

      (h) Myrtle Beach International Airport ...................................... $ 5,000,000; 

      (i)  SC Business Advancement Center ................................... $ 250,000; 

      (j)  SC Nexus.......................................................................... $ 10,000,000; 

      (k) Spartanburg Regional Airport .............................................. $ 2,000,000; 

      (l)  Strategic Existing Workforce  

         Retraining ......................................................................... $ 4,000,000; 

   (40) P400 - Conservation Bank 

      Conservation Grant Funding ........................................................ $ 10,000,000; 

   (41) P450 - Rural Infrastructure Authority  

      Water Quality Revolving Loan Fund Match ............................... $ 3,232,990; 

   (42) P500 - Department of Environmental Services 

      (a) Clean-Up of Uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites .............. $ 2,500,000; 

      (b) Fiscal Impact of Restructuring - IT ...................................... $ 5,793,448; 

      (c) IT Infrastructure Maintenance ............................................. $ 1,977,443; 

      (d) Transfer - State Water Plan and River Basin Planning  

         Implementation ................................................................ $ 2,800,000; 

   (43) B040 - Judicial Department 

      Legal Fees .................................................................................... $ 5,000,000; 

   (44) E200 - Attorney General 

      (a) Crime Victim Assistance SAVS Program ........................... $ 5,000,000; 

      (b) Legal Fees ............................................................................ $ 1,800,000; 

      (c) Residential and Emergency Housing for Minor Victims of 

         Human Trafficking Grants ............................................... $ 6,568,402; 

   (45) E210 - Prosecution Coordination Commission 

       Diversion Program Database .................................................... $ 11,310; 

   (46) D100 - State Law Enforcement Division - SLED 

      (a) Agency Operating ................................................................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) Animal Fighting Personnel and Equipment ......................... $ 217,800; 

      (c) Center for School Safety and Targeted Violence ................. $ 7,197,226; 

      (d) CWP Program ...................................................................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (e) Personnel Equipment ........................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (f) Specialized Vehicles ............................................................ $ 1,300,500; 

   (47) K050 - Department of Public Safety 

      (a) Agency Network Equipment Refresh and Replacements 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         Statewide .......................................................................... $ 99,800; 

      (b) IT Infrastructure Maintenance ............................................. $ 1,900,000 

      (c  SC State Crime Stoppers Council ........................................ $ 300,000; 

      (d) Vehicle Equipment and Radars ............................................ $ 500,000; 

      (e) Vehicle Maintenance Costs .................................................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (f) Weapon Transition ............................................................... $ 1,502,311; 

   (48) N040 - Department of Corrections 

      (a) Agency Operating ................................................................ $ 1; 

      (b) Transitional Care Unit and K9 Unit ..................................... $ 500,000; 

   (49) N080 - Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services 

      IT Infrastructure Maintenance ..................................................... $ 1,200,000; 

   (50) N120 - Department of Juvenile Justice 

      (a) Cyber Security Remediation ................................................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) IT Application Assessment .................................................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (c) Master Plan Implementation ................................................ $ 15,000,000; 

      (d) Technical Consulting and Assistance .................................. $ 2,500,000; 

   (51) R360 - Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 

      (a) Matching Funds for Grants .................................................. $ 1; 

      (b) Office of State Fire Marshal - Operational Expenses .......... $ 1; 

   (52) R400 - Department of Motor Vehicles 

      (a) Act 37 of 2021 ..................................................................... $ 1,600,000; 

      (b) SCDMV IT System Modernization ..................................... $ 3,400,000; 

   (53) U120 - Department of Transportation 

       Bridge Modernization ............................................................... $100,000,000; 

   (54) U300 - Division of Aeronautics 

      (a) Aircraft Refueling Truck ...................................................... $ 300,000; 

      (b) Facility Needs Assessment................................................... $ 60,000; 

      (c) Investing for Statewide Airport System General Airports ... $ 10,600,000; 

   (55) A170 - Legislative Services Agency 

      Network Infrastructure ................................................................. $ 246,235; 

   (56) D300 - Office of Resilience 

      Disaster Relief and Resilience Reserve Fund .............................. $ 26,000,000; 

   (57) D500 - Department of Administration 

      (a) Audit Contracting ................................................................. $ 3,000,000; 

      (b) Cybersecurity and Asset Protection Systems ....................... $ 2,300,000; 

      (c) First Responder Communication Modernization (800MHz) $ 1,000,000; 

      (d) Rent Increase for State-Owned Buildings ............................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (e) Statehouse Grounds Study ................................................... $ 200,000; 

      (f) STO Audit Support .............................................................. $ 1,200,000; 

   (58) E120 - Comptroller General 

      Office Modernization ................................................................... $ 1,250,000; 

   (59) E160 - State Treasurer 

      Database Services ........................................................................ $ 192,000; 

   (60) E240 - Adjutant General’s Office 

      (a) SC LEAP .............................................................................. $ 36,000; 

      (b) SCEMD – State EOC Expansion ......................................... $ 6,251,000; 

   (61) E260 - Department of Veterans' Affairs 

      (a) Military Child Education Coalition ...................................... $ 182,000; 

      (b) Military Enhancement Fund................................................. $ 6,000,000; 

      (c) Veteran Homes - Capital Improvements .............................. $ 29,048,440; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (d) Veteran Homes - Critical Capability Development ............. $ 87,164; 

   (62) E280 - Election Commission 

      (a) Election Operations .............................................................. $ 11,500,000; 

      (b) State Matching Funds for 2023 HAVA Grant ..................... $ 216,977; 

      (c) Voting System Upgrade ....................................................... $ 1; 

   (63) E500 - Revenue and Fiscal Affairs Office 

      Cybersecurity and IT Fees ........................................................... $ 300,000; 

   (64) E550 - State Fiscal Accountability  

      Authority AHSC Performance Management Study ..................... $ 130,000; 

   (65) X220 - Aid to Subdivisions - State Treasurer 

      (a) Aid to Planning Districts ...................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) City of Edgefield Census Undercount ................................. $ 93,850; 

   (66) H630 - Department of Education 

      (a) Abbeville County Career Center – Automotive 

         Technology Lab Equipment Upgrades ............................. $ 300,000; 

      (b) ActivEd - Walkabouts Active Learning Program ................ $ 400,000; 

      (c) Back the Pack - Rock Hill Schools Education Foundation .. $ 80,000; 

      (d) Bettis Preparatory Leadership Academy – Multipurpose 

         Shelter .............................................................................. $ 550,000; 

      (e) BRAVO Foundation of Clarendon County – Teacher 

         Innovation & Service Learning 

         Grant Program .................................................................. $ 50,000; 

      (f) Building Thriving Communities Foundation –  

         Gallman High School Community Center Restoration .... $ 150,000; 

      (g) Camp Daniel Summer Academic Program .......................... $ 150,000; 

      (h) ColaJazz Foundation - Music Education Camps ................. $ 100,000; 

      (i) Communities in Schools - Behavioral Programs ................. $ 100,000; 

      (j) Due West Robotics - Palmetto Innovation and 

         Technology Center ........................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (k) Emma Wright Fuller Foundation - Youth Services and 

         After School Program ...................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (l)  Every 1 Voice Matters Mentoring and Reading Program $ 100,000; 

      (m) Foster Park Elementary - The Leader In Me ........................ $ 36,000; 

      (n) Greenbrier Resource Community Development Center – 

         After-school Facility ........................................................ $ 50,000; 

      (o) Gullah Traveling Theater - Rural Schools Gullah History 

         Tours Project .................................................................... $ 231,550; 

      (p) Healthy Learners .................................................................. $ 100,000; 

      (q) Johnathan Foundation Middle School Screenings ............... $ 300,000; 

      (r) Junior Achievement of South Carolina ................................ $ 300,000; 

      (s) Laurens County School District 55 and 56 – CATE Center $ 1,500,000; 

      (t)  Maroon Innovation Services Inc. - Literacy Program ...... $ 175,000; 

      (u) Pattison's Academy - Service Continuity ............................. $ 211,000; 

      (v) Pleasant Valley Connections - Youth and Teen Services .... $ 50,000; 

      (w) Reedy Fork Development Center - Project Technology ...... $ 250,000; 

      (x) S.L. Finley Restoration Association – Finley High School 

         Roof Replacement ............................................................ $ 131,950; 

      (y) SC First - Regional Robotics Competition .......................... $ 150,000; 

      (z) SC Football Hall of Fame - The Leadership Minute ............ $ 905,000; 

      (aa) TA Second Chance Resource Center Network United –  



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         Educator Enrichment, Mentoring  

        Program and Transitional Housing ...................................... $ 200,000; 

      (bb) Teachers Up & Kids Club .................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (cc) The Center for Educational Equity ...................................... $ 50,000; 

      (dd) The Greater Waverly Foundation - Village Initiative .......... $ 150,000; 

      (ee) Trinity Educational Community Center - Project Tech ....... $ 300,000; 

      (ff) Western York County Agriculture Arena ............................ $ 3,000,000; 

   (67) H030 - Commission on Higher Education 

      (a) Clinton College Work Program ........................................... $ 363,000; 

      (b) Coker University - Jim Lemke Endowment......................... $ 150,000; 

      (c) Riley Institute at Furman University – SCALE Afterschool 

         Program ............................................................................ $ 400,000; 

      (d) University Industry Demonstration Partnership – HBCU 

         Engage 2025 ..................................................................... $ 300,000; 

   (68) H090 - Citadel 

      Living History Society Equipment Replacement and Expansion $ 49,935; 

   (69) H790 - Department of Archives and History 

      (a) African American Settlement Communities Historic 

         Commission, Inc. – 1904 Long Point School House 

         Restoration ....................................................................... $ 150,000; 

      (b) City of Florence - Historic Carolina Theatre ....................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (c) Cultural Arts Foundation Fountain Inn - Younts Center 

         for Performing Arts .......................................................... $ 700,000; 

      (d) Dorchester Heritage Center, Inc. - Community Facility 

         Construction ..................................................................... $ 1,400,000; 

      (e) Greenwood County - GLEAMNS Dr. Benjamin E. 

         Mays Historical  Preservation Site ................................... $ 250,000; 

      (f) Hope School Community Center - Renovation of 

         Rosenwald School ............................................................ $ 25,000; 

      (g) Lancaster Society for Historical Preservation, Inc. – 

         Lancaster County Archives Center Construction ............. $ 1,950,000; 

      (h) Loris Historical Society - Renovations and Upgrades of 

         The State Theater ............................................................. $ 100,000; 

      (i) National Heritage Corridor - South Carolina 7 .................... $ 250,000; 

      (j) Newberry Opera House Foundation - Renovation of 

         Two Elevators .................................................................. $ 515,000; 

      (k) Peak Preservation Association - Renovation of St. Simons 

         Episcopal Church ............................................................. $ 250,000; 

      (l)  Phoenix Correspondence Commission ............................ $ 50,000; 

      (m) Piedmont Historical Preservation Society – YWCA 

         Museum Handicapped Access ......................................... $ 100,000; 

      (n) Soapstone Empowerment Foundation - Historic Site 

         Preservation ...................................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (o) Town of St. George - Rosenwald School Restoration ......... $ 428,000; 

   (70) H870 - State Library 

      (a) Abbeville County Library - Computer Equipment .............. $ 50,000; 

      (b) Aiken-Bamberg-Barnwell-Edgefield Regional Library 

         System – North Augusta/Aiken Library Infrastructure .... $ 200,000; 

      (c) Clarendon County - Turbeville Library ............................... $ 950,000; 

      (d) Colleton County – Cottageville Library New Building ....... $ 1,000,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (e) Dillon County - New Bookmobile ....................................... $ 300,000; 

      (f) Pat Conroy Literary Center - Fall 2024 Signature Events ... $ 50,000; 

      (g) Sumter County - Main Library Renovations ........................ $ 800,000; 

   (71) H910 - Arts Commission 

      Newberry Arts Commission - Building Renovations .................. $ 200,000; 

   (72) H950 - State Museum Commission 

      (a) Children's Museum of the Lowcountry – Summerville 

         Children's Museum .......................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) City of Orangeburg - Civil Rights Museum ......................... $ 250,000; 

      (c) Darlington African American Museum - Upgrades ............. $ 500,000; 

      (d) Dennis Community Development Corporation of 

         Lee County – Improvements to Historic Dennis High 

         School .............................................................................. $ 100,000; 

      (e) Fork Shoals Historical Society - McCullough's House Inn 

         Restoration ....................................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (f) Friends of Honey Hill, Inc. - Honey Hill Battlefield ........... $ 725,000; 

      (g) Friends of the Aiken Railroad Museum ............................... $ 350,000; 

      (h) Georgetown Rice Museum - Elevator Replacement ............ $ 50,000; 

      (i) Gibbes Museum of Art - Art Charleston Festival ................ $ 500,000; 

      (j) Goodwill Educational and Historical Society, Inc. – 

         Improvements to Historic Goodwill Parochial School .... $ 594,000; 

      (k) Historic Bluffton Foundation - Heyward House 

         Museum and Bluffton Welcome Center .......................... $ 200,000; 

      (l) Lincoln High School Preservation Alumni Association – 

        African American History Museum ..................................... $ 700,000; 

      (m) Parris Island Heritage Foundation Museum Enhancement .. $ 125,000; 

      (n) South Carolina Alliance of Children's Museums – 

         Safety Improvements ....................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (o) St. George Rosenwald School - Children's Museum ........... $ 213,000; 

      (p) The Charleston Museum - From Civil War to Civil Rights 

         Exhibit .............................................................................. $ 400,000; 

      (q) Town of Neeses - Neeses Museum ...................................... $ 400,000; 

   (73) J060 - Department of Public Health 

      (a) Behavioral Health Services of Pickens County – 

         Renovations ...................................................................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (b) Berkeley County - EMS Apprenticeships for Veterans ....... $ 270,000; 

      (c) Clarity Upstate - Audiology Services .................................. $ 150,000; 

      (d) EMS Closet .......................................................................... $ 50,000; 

      (e) Greenville Prisma Health Sickle Cell  ................................. $ 2,000,000; 

      (f)  Hope Health Inc. - Men's Health Center .......................... $ 500,000; 

      (g) Kershaw County Health Services District – Indoor Pool 

         and Community Health Center......................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (h) Lions Vision Services - Palmetto Eyecare Program ............ $ 500,000; 

      (i) Louvenia D. Barksdale Sickle Cell Anemia 

         Foundation – Project Hope............................................... $ 100,000; 

      (j) MedEx Academy - Summer Educational Programs ............ $ 150,000; 

      (k) No One Left Alone - Long COVID Research Support ........ $ 900,000; 

      (l)  Pet Helpers Adoption Center - County Stray Funding ..... $ 50,000; 

      (m) Sandhills Medical Foundation - Expansion of 

        Services in Mental and Healthcare ....................................... $ 1,000,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (n) SCBIO .................................................................................. $ 500,000; 

      (o) SmokeFree SC  .................................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (p) St. John Holistic Wellness Center ........................................ $ 100,000; 

   (74) J020 - Department of Health and Human Services 

      (a) ALS Association - ALS Care Services ................................ $ 500,000; 

      (b) Anderson County - Domestic Abuse Services Support ....... $ 100,000; 

      (c) Association for the Blind & Visually Impaired SC – 

         Adjustment to Blindness .................................................. $ 350,000; 

      (d) Bluffton Jasper Volunteers in Medicine – Sustainability 

         Program ............................................................................ $ 300,000; 

      (e) Boys and Girls Club at Teen Jackson Center – 

         Make it a Conversation Program ...................................... $ 95,000; 

      (f) Cancer Association of Anderson - Center for Hope and 

         Healing ............................................................................. $ 850,000; 

      (g) Children's Trust of South Carolina - Home Visiting 

         Program ............................................................................ $ 250,000; 

      (h) Clarendon Behavioral Health Services – Facilities 

         Expansion ......................................................................... $ 296,081; 

      (i) Community Medicine Foundation, Inc. - Sickle Cell 

         Program ............................................................................ $ 750,000; 

      (j) Community Wellness Outreach - Substance Abuse 

         Treatment ......................................................................... $ 300,000; 

      (k) Eau Clair Cooperative Health Center – Batesburg- 

         Leesville Family Medicine Health Center ....................... $ 500,000; 

      (l) Generations Group Home - Bathroom Renovations ............ $ 35,025; 

      (m) House of Champions - Facility Renovation Project ............. $ 250,000; 

      (n) James R. Clark Memorial Sickle Cell Foundation ............... $ 250,000; 

      (o) Jeffrey and Harriet Lampkin Foundation – Food 

         Insecurity and Art Youth Program ................................... $ 300,000; 

      (p) Meals on Wheels of Greenville - New Facility 

         Construction ..................................................................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (q) Middle Tyger Resource Center - Construction of New 

         Facility ............................................................................. $ 3,500,000; 

      (r) My Sister's House - Domestic Violence Services ................ $ 300,000; 

      (s) Nola Network - Youth Sudden Cardiac Arrest Project ........ $ 300,000; 

      (t) North Strand Housing Shelter - Shelter Expansion .............. $ 330,000; 

      (u) Oconee Memorial Hospital Foundation - Cancer Institute .. $ 1,500,000; 

      (v) Our Place of Hope – Mental Health Support Program ........ $ 175,000; 

      (w) Outstanding Youth Awards - Building Youth Better  .......... $ 100,000; 

      (x) Pace Center for Girls – Reach Counseling Services ............ $ 650,000; 

      (y) Pregnancy Center & Clinic of the Low Country – Prenatal 

         Medical Care .................................................................... $ 100,000; 

      (z) Project Hope Foundation Autism Support – Expansion 

         of Services in the Upstate ................................................. $ 2,850,000; 

      (aa) Rural Health Center, Inc. ..................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (bb) Safe Harbor - Improve Facilities and Services for Domestic 

         Violence Victims .............................................................. $ 2,000,000; 

      (cc) SC Association of Pregnancy Care Centers – 

         Statewide Pregnancy Care Center Support ...................... $ 3,000,000; 

      (dd) Sea Haven Youth Crisis Center - Youth Primary 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         Medical and Dental Screening ......................................... $ 65,000; 

      (ee) The Kollock Alumni Association - Facility Upgrades ......... $ 156,000; 

      (ff) Town of McClellanville - McClellanville Medical 

         Facility & Community Center .......................................... $ 750,000; 

      (gg) United Way of Kershaw County - Make It a Conversation 

         Program ............................................................................ $ 146,000; 

      (hh) United Way of the Midlands - Young Men United .............. $ 250,000;  

      (ii) Wiley Kennedy Foundation - Coalition of Community 

         Fellows and Safer Communities ...................................... $ 75,000; 

      (jj) Wiley Kennedy Foundation - Institute for Innovation 

         and Informatics in Healthcare  ......................................... $ 50,000; 

      (kk) Williamsburg County - Renovate Facility for VA, 

         DAODAS and Mental Health Services ............................ $ 2,000,000; 

   (75) J120 - Department of Mental Health 

      (a) Department of Mental Health - Incarcerated Inmates 

         Support ............................................................................. $ 400,000; 

      (b) MIRCI .................................................................................. $ 250,000; 

      (c) South Carolina Infant Mental Health Association Safe 

         Babies Court ..................................................................... $ 467,000; 

      (d) The Giving Back Fund c/o Mental Wealth Alliance – 

         Mental Health Gym .......................................................... $ 175,000; 

   (76) J160 - Department of Disabilities and Special Needs 

      (a) Osprey Village - Amenities Center ...................................... $ 500,000; 

      (b) The Therapy Place - Therapeutic Pool and Critical Repairs $ 400,000; 

   (77) J200 - Department of Alcohol and Other Drug Abuse Services 

      (a) Athletic Coaches Association - Coaches vs. Overdoses ...... $ 800,000; 

      (b) Decisions.org - Cope EMS Wingman App .......................... $ 820,000; 

      (c) Palmetto Foundation for Prevention & Recovery – 

         Addiction Support Program ............................................. $ 500,000; 

      (d) RIZE Prevention - Teen Drug Prevention Program ............. $ 300,000; 

      (e) The Courage Center - Midlands Recovery Community 

         Expansion and Operation ................................................. $ 300,000; 

   (78) L040 - Department of Social Services 

      (a) Alternatives to Abortion Program ........................................ $ 100,000; 

      (b) ASAFO Community Development Association – 

         Conflict to Careers Mentoring Program ........................... $ 200,000; 

      (c) Beaufort - Jasper YMCA of the Lowcountry ....................... $ 600,000; 

      (d) Bethany Christian Services - Post Adoption Services ......... $ 150,000; 

      (e) Feed the City ........................................................................ $ 100,000; 

      (f) Florence Crittenton Programs of SC - Housing and Support 

         Services ............................................................................ $ 400,000; 

      (g) Fostering the Family - Foster Support Programs ................. $ 100,000; 

      (h) Jenkins Youth and Family Village/Orphan Aid 

         Society, Inc. - Summer Enrichment Program .................. $ 100,000; 

      (i) Juveniles Upholding Morals and Principles of Society 

         (JUMPS) - Mentoring Initiatives ..................................... $ 200,000; 

      (j) Midlands Community Development Corporation ................ $ 300,000; 

      (k) Midlands Fatherhood Coalition - Site Expansion ................ $ 644,000; 

      (l) My Community's Keeper Mentor Group - Advance Peace . $ 70,000; 

      (m) Palmetto Hope Foundation - Charleston Navigation Center $ 200,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (n) Pee Dee Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual Assault – 

         New Beginnings Transitional Shelter .............................. $ 50,000; 

      (o) Richland County - Emergency Operations Center ............... $ 1,000,000; 

      (p) Smart Box - Food for All ..................................................... $ 50,000; 

      (q) The Hive Community Circle ................................................ $ 500,000; 

      (r) The Salvation Army of Greenville County – Social 

         Services Campus .............................................................. $ 500,000; 

      (s) Trent Hill Center .................................................................. $ 250,000; 

      (t) United Way Association of South Carolina, Inc. – 

         AmeriCorps ...................................................................... $ 1,014,000; 

   (79) L240 - Commission for the Blind 

         Sight Savers America - Vision Screenings ...................... $ 250,000; 

   (80) L060 - Department on Aging 

      (a) Allendale County - Recreational Walking Trail .................. $ 325,000; 

      (b) Antioch Senior Center .......................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (c) Orangeburg County - Rural Life Resources......................... $ 300,000; 

      (d) The Unumb Center of Neurodevelopment – Adult 

         Residential Campus .......................................................... $ 3,000,000; 

      (e) Tri-City Visionaries Inc. - Senior Housing Repairs ............. $ 400,000; 

   (81) L080 - Department of Children's Advocacy 

         SC Network of Children's Advocacy Centers .................. $ 1,500,000; 

   (82) L320 - Housing Finance and Development Authority 

      (a) Anderson County - Substandard Housing Abatement ......... $ 300,000; 

      (b) Cameron’s House of Hope SC - Remodel Facility .............. $ 100,000; 

      (c) City of Columbia – Belvedere & Greenview  

         Neighborhood Revitalization Programs ........................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (d) City of Columbia - Fairwold Housing Assistance Program . $ 500,000; 

      (e) City of Columbia – Neighborhood Revitalization and  

         Weatherization ................................................................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (f) Dorchester County Community Outreach – Homeless  

         Shelter Relocation and Expansion ................................... $ 1,255,000; 

      (g) Oconee County Habitat for Humanity - Pointe Place  

         Expansion ......................................................................... $ 700,000; 

      (h) Parish House Community Development Corporation –  

         Property Restoration ........................................................ $ 200,000; 

      (i) St. Francis Center on St. Helena Island - Home Repair  

         Program ............................................................................ $ 100,000; 

   (83) P160 - Department of Agriculture 

      The FARM Center in Oconee County ......................................... $ 985,000; 

   (84) P240 - Department of Natural Resources 

      (a) Beaufort County - Alljoy Boat Landing Improvements ...... $ 1,200,000; 

      (b) Cross Chapter #45 of Wildlife Action, Inc - Updates to  

         Wildlife Community Center ............................................. $ 20,000; 

      (c) DNR - Waddell Mariculture Center Hatchery Support ........ $ 250,000; 

      (d) SC Hunters for the Hungry  ................................................. $ 350,000; 

      (e) Sumter County - Rimini Sparkleberry Landing Resurfacing $ 385,000; 

   (85) P280 - Department of Parks, Recreation and Tourism 

      (a) African American Tourism Institute - Development and  

         Tourism Marketing .......................................................... $ 50,000; 

      (b) Aiken Steeplechase Association – Infrastructure  



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         Improvements................................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (c) Alvin Community Center - HVAC Replacement and  

         Facility Upgrades ............................................................. $ 100,000; 

      (d) Amazing Grace Park Foundation - Completion of  

         Amazing Grace Park ........................................................ $ 500,000; 

      (e) Anderson Civic Center Upgrades ........................................ $ 170,000; 

      (f) Anderson County - Anderson Regional Airport Playground $ 350,000; 

      (g) Anderson County - Dolly Cooper Park Pickleball Courts ... $ 573,151; 

      (h) Anderson County - Hurricane Springs Park Improvements $ 450,000; 

      (i)  Anderson County - Rural Community Program Grants ... $ 260,000; 

      (j)  Arts Council of York County - Blues and Jazz Festival .. $ 25,000; 

      (k) Battery Park Alumni Association - Battery Park  

         Elementary School Renovation ........................................ $ 500,000; 

      (l)  Beaufort County Economic Development  

         Corporation - Gullah Geechee Cultural Center 

         and Market ....................................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (m) Berkeley County - Hiker Biker Trail ................................... $ 500,000; 

      (n) Bluffton Eagles Community Action Property Improvement $ 50,000; 

      (o) Bon Secours Wellness Arena - Renovation and Expansion . $ 5,000,000; 

      (p) Brookgreen Gardens - Purdy Center, Welcome Center,  

         Conservatory and Gardens ............................................... $ 250,000; 

      (q) Brookgreen Gardens - Welcome Center & Conservatory  

         Gardens ............................................................................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (r) Cameron Community Club - Facility and Grounds  

         Upgrades .......................................................................... $ 262,000; 

      (s) Campbell Chapel African Methodist Episcopal  

         Church - Restoration and Rehabilitation .......................... $ 200,000; 

      (t) Cancer Survivors Park ......................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (u) Carolina Cup Racing Association - Capital Improvements  

         and Maintenance of Springdale 

         Race Course ..................................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (v) Chesterfield YMCA Pool Restoration ................................. $ 700,000; 

      (w) Christmasville ...................................................................... $ 72,000; 

      (x) City of Belton - Leda Poore Park Restroom and Press box . $ 300,000; 

      (y) City of Cayce - Riverwalk Expansion .................................. $ 500,000; 

      (z) City of Chester - Civic Space Paving ................................... $ 105,000; 

      (aa) City of Columbia - Marketplace at Congaree Pointe ........... $ 4,400,890; 

      (bb) City of Columbia - Riverfront Park Trail Enhancements .... $ 350,000; 

      (cc) City of Conway - Kingston Ferry and Trail ......................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (dd) City of Darlington - Blue Street Ballfields Renovation ....... $ 1,000,000; 

      (ee) City of Forest Acres - Richland County Mall  

         Redevelopment ................................................................. $ 2,500,000; 

      (ff) City of Gaffney - Henry L. Jolly Park Amphitheater Cover $ 500,000; 

      (gg) City of Hartsville - Outdoor Walking Trail Repairs at  

         Byerly Park ...................................................................... $ 50,000; 

      (hh) City of Hartsville - Refurbishment of Track and Field  

         Track at Byerly Park ........................................................ $ 100,000; 

      (ii) City of Hartsville - Tennis Court Resurfacing at Byerly  

         Park .................................................................................. $ 75,000; 

      (jj) City of Isle of Palms - Beach Renourishment ...................... $ 1,000,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (kk) City of Laurens - Laurens Amphitheater Project ................. $ 1,500,000; 

      (ll) City of Marion - Green St. Sports Complex ........................ $ 450,000; 

      (mm) City of Myrtle Beach - Downtown Revitalization ........... $ 5,000,000; 

      (nn)  City of North Myrtle Beach - Cherry Grove Dredging .... $ 1,500,000; 

      (oo)  City of Seneca - Recreation Complex Addition ............... $ 5,150,000; 

      (pp)  City of Spartanburg - Mary H. Wright Greenway ........... $ 455,000; 

      (qq)  City of Sumter - African American Historic Park ............ $ 1,500,000; 

      (rr)  City of Sumter - Downtown Lighting and Event  

         Infrastructure .................................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (ss)  City of Sumter - Richardson Competition Facilities ........ $ 5,900,000; 

      (tt)  City of Sumter - Riley Ballpark Support Facilities .......... $ 1,200,000; 

      (uu)  City of Sumter - Swan Lake Iris Gardens  ....................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (vv)  City of West Columbia - Greenway River Access  

         Improvements................................................................... $ 650,000; 

      (ww) City of West Columbia - Historic Mill Village  

         Redevelopment and Mobility Improvements ................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (xx)  City of Westminster - Streetscape and Recreation ........... $ 1,500,000; 

      (yy)  City of York - Recreation Facility Upgrades and  

         Additional Parking ........................................................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (zz)  Coastal Carolina YMCA - Community Outreach and  

         Program Support .............................................................. $ 500,000; 

      (aaa) Darla Moore Foundation - Art Fields ............................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (bbb) Dorchester County - Oakbrooks Sports Complex ............ $ 1,000,000; 

      (ccc) Dorchester Heritage Center, Inc. - The Wall That Heals . $ 64,000; 

      (ddd) Edgefield County Star Park .............................................. $ 750,000; 

      (eee) Festival on the Avenue ..................................................... $ 100,000; 

      (fff)  Forty-One Community Center - Building Renovations ... $ 100,000; 

      (ggg) Four Holes Indian Organization - Tribal Grounds ........... $ 300,000; 

      (hhh) Freedom Walkway Event ................................................. $ 10,000; 

      (iii)  Georgetown County - Murrells Inlet Dredging ................ $ 5,000,000; 

      (jjj)  Greenville County Recreation Department – Park  

         Facilities Upgrades ........................................................... $ 100,000; 

      (kkk) Greenville Zoo - Farmyard............................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (lll)  Hagood Mill Foundation - Heritage Pavilion Enclosure .. $ 1,000,000; 

      (mmm)Historic Mitchelville Freedom Park – Interpretive  

         Center ............................................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (nnn) Holly Hill Youth Sports Organization - Activity Bus ...... $ 120,000; 

      (ooo) Horry County - Conway to Myrtle Beach Multi-Use  

         Path .................................................................................. $ 2,000,000; 

      (ppp) Indian Land Green - Indian Land Green .......................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (qqq) International African American Museum – Marketing  

         Support ............................................................................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (rrr)  Land United Foundation - Indian Land Athletic Fields ... $ 350,000; 

      (sss)  Lexington County Recreation Commission – Multi 

         Sports Facility Complex ................................................... $ 3,000,000; 

      (ttt)  Mill Town Players - Historic Pelzer Auditorium ............. $ 1,000,000; 

      (uuu) Mount Moriah Baptist Church - Prayer Garden ............... $ 35,000; 

      (vvv) N.O.W.W. Empowerment Housing and Community  

         Projects ............................................................................. $ 25,000; 

      (www) Nix-Stilton Road Community Improvement  



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         Organization - One Stop Community Center ................... $ 96,750; 

      (xxx) Oconee County - Community Investments ...................... $ 1,885,000; 

      (yyy) Orangeburg County - Samaritan House Kitchen/Dining  

         Project .............................................................................. $ 650,000; 

      (zzz) Pineville Eadytown Community Park – Park  

         Improvements................................................................... $ 98,000; 

      (aaaa) Richland County Recreation Commission – Aquatics  

         Center ............................................................................... $ 6,000,000; 

      (bbbb) Riverbanks Zoo & Gardens - Infrastructure ..................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (cccc) Santee Cooper Counties Promotion Commission –  

         Visitor Center Expansion ................................................. $ 175,000; 

      (dddd) SC Parks, Recreation and Tourism - Hunting Island  

         Roads and Grounds Improvements .................................. $ 2,500,000; 

      (eeee) Spartanburg County Government - The Daniel Morgan  

         Trail System ..................................................................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (ffff) Special Olympics - 2024 Unified Outreach Initiative ...... $ 300,000; 

      (gggg) Sumter County - County Building Renovation ................ $ 1,400,000; 

      (hhhh) Sumter County - Patriot Park Amphitheater .................... $ 3,300,000; 

      (iiii)  Surf Dreams Foundation - Surf Clinics ............................ $ 10,000; 

      (jjjj)  Swamp Fox Trails - Sumter Florence Rail Trail  

         Feasibility Study .............................................................. $ 250,000; 

      (kkkk) The Original Gullah Festival Transportation and Event  

         Support ............................................................................. $ 125,200; 

      (llll)  The RECing Crew, Inc. - North Augusta Multipurpose  

         Miracle League Field ....................................................... $ 175,000; 

      (mmmm)The South Carolina Athletic Coaches Association –  

         North vs. South All-Star Football Game .......................... $ 100,000; 

      (nnnn) Town of Aynor - Levister Recreation Center................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (oooo) Town of Blackville - Signage and Street Cameras .......... $ 250,000; 

      (pppp) Town of Cheraw - Downtown Revitalization .................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (qqqq) Town of Clover – Construction of New Indoor  

         Recreation Facility ........................................................... $ 4,000,000; 

      (rrrr) Town of Cottageville - Cottageville Library and Town  

         Hall Improvements ........................................................... $ 150,000; 

      (ssss) Town of Cowpens - Rast Spartanburg Sports Venter ...... $ 2,500,000; 

      (tttt)  Town of Cowpens - Park Improvements ......................... $ 200,000; 

      (uuuu) Town of Eutawville - The 2024 Eutaw Village Festival .. $ 45,000; 

      (vvvv) Town of Greeleyville - Pocket Park Splash Pad Project .. $ 150,000; 

      (wwww)Town of Honea Path - Farmer's Market ........................ $ 40,000; 

      (xxxx) Town of Irmo - New Town Hall ...................................... $ 500,000; 

      (yyyy) Town of Jefferson - Blue Jay Nest Gymnasium .............. $ 120,000; 

      (zzzz) Town of Lake View - Holiday Beautification Project ..... $ 40,000; 

      (aaaaa) Town of Lake View - Lake View Town Square .............. $ 75,000; 

      (bbbbb)Town of Latta - Historic Edwards House ........................ $ 50,000; 

      (ccccc) Town of Lockhart - Facility Improvements ..................... $ 150,000; 

      (ddddd)Town of Mount Pleasant - Mathis Ferry Trail ................ $ 2,300,000; 

      (eeeee) Town of Mount Pleasant - Shem Creek  

         Sustainability/Dredging ................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (fffff) Town of Summerville - Main St. Resiliency Project ....... $ 1,500,000; 

      (ggggg)Town of Williamston - Mineral Springs and Brookdale  



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         Parks ................................................................................. $ 750,000; 

      (hhhhh)Tri-Community Center, Inc. - Upfit for National  

         Shelter System Site Designation ...................................... $ 50,000; 

      (iiiii) Umoja Village - Community Projects .............................. $ 250,000; 

      (jjjjj) United Way of Anderson County – Community Garden . $ 100,000; 

      (kkkkk)Upstate Greenways & Trails Alliance – Foothills Trail  

         Revitalization ................................................................... $ 300,000; 

      (lllll) Waccamaw Indian Tribe - Tribal Land Improvements  ... $ 50,000; 

      (mmmmm)Wassamassaw Recreation League (WRL) –  

         Outdoor Projects and Upgrades ....................................... $ 20,000; 

      (nnnnn)Williamsburg County - Muddy Creek Community  

         Center and Park ................................................................ $ 100,000; 

      (ooooo)York County - Worth Mountain Park Upgrades ............. $ 750,000; 

   (86) P320 - Department of Commerce 

      (a) Cherokee County Chamber of Commerce – Restoration of  

         Chamber Building ............................................................ $ 500,000; 

      (b) City of Clinton - Industrial Park Upgrades .......................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (c) City of Mauldin - Multi-Purpose Stadium ........................... $ 6,000,000; 

      (d) City of Myrtle Beach - Revitalization and Tech Hub .......... $ 5,000,000; 

      (e) Graduation Alliance ............................................................. $ 500,000; 

      (f) SC Center for Visual Arts – Downtown Building  

         Revitalization Acquisition ................................................ $ 400,000; 

      (g) SC Economic Developers Association – Economic  

         Developer Certification .................................................... $ 75,000; 

      (h) South Carolina Research Authority - AI Symposium .......... $ 55,000; 

      (i) State Christmas Tree Ornaments - Columbia Garden  

         Club Foundation ............................................................... $ 5,000; 

      (j)  Vision Center, Inc. - Conference Center Renovations ..... $ 2,000,000; 

   (87) P450 - Rural Infrastructure Authority 

      (a) Charleston County Public Works - Hollings Road  

        Drainage Improvements ....................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) Chester County Wastewater Recovery – Sewer  

         Expansion on I-77 NE Quadrant ...................................... $ 2,000,000; 

      (c) City of Clemson - Pendleton-Clemson Sewer Upgrade ....... $ 1,500,000; 

      (d) City of Dillon - Public Works .............................................. $ 570,000; 

      (e) City of Georgetown - Stormwater Pump Station Upgrade .. $ 375,000; 

      (f) City of Honea Path, SC - Water and Sewer Line Repair ..... $ 175,000; 

      (g) City of Inman Public Works - Sewer Extension .................. $ 767,000; 

      (h) City of Isle of Palms - Stormwater Infrastructure ................ $ 1,250,000; 

      (i)  City of Iva - Water and Sewer Line Repair ...................... $ 175,000; 

      (j)  City of Sumter – Utility Replacement and Repair ........... $ 1,000,000; 

      (k) City of West Columbia - Water System Improvements ....... $ 2,000,000; 

      (l) Dorchester County - Greater St. George Water  

         Treatment ......................................................................... $ 2,945,000; 

      (m) Dupont Wappoo Drainage Improvement Project ................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (n) Georgetown County Water and Sewer District –  

         Commercial Property Fire Protection .............................. $ 50,000; 

      (o) Greenville Water - 60 Inch Water Main Project, Phase II ... $ 1,000,000; 

      (p) Lancaster County Water and Sewer District – Regional  

         Water Transmission Infrastructure ................................... $ 500,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (q) Meansville-Riley Road Water Company - Water Line  

         Expansion ......................................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (r) MetroConnects - Judson Mill Village Wastewater  

         Rehabilitation Project ....................................................... $ 2,500,000; 

      (s) Spartanburg Sanitary Sewer District - Cinder Branch Pump  

         Station and Force Main Project  ....................................... $ 2,500,000; 

      (t)  Spartanburg Water - Water Line Expansion .................... $ 250,000; 

      (u) Town of Chesterfield - Sewer Rehabilitation Project .......... $ 1,200,000; 

      (v) Town of Edisto Beach - Water Meter Project ...................... $ 500,000; 

      (w) Town of Harleyville - Radio Read Water Meter  

         Improvements................................................................... $ 125,000; 

      (x) Town of James Island - Sewer Expansion ........................... $ 500,000; 

      (y) Town of Kershaw - Sewer Pump Station ............................. $ 1,200,000; 

      (z) Town of Norway - Reinforcing the Viability of Norway  

         Water/Wastewater ............................................................ $ 500,000; 

      (aa) Windermere Drainage and Outfall Improvement Project .... $ 1,000,000; 

      (bb) Woodruff-Roebuck Water District - System Expansion ...... $ 3,500,000; 

   (88) P500 - Department of Environmental Services  

      (a) Clarendon County - Newman Branch Swamp Clearing ...... $ 950,000; 

      (b) Daufuskie Marsh Tacky Society - Land Improvement and  

         Infrastructure .................................................................... $ 20,000; 

      (c) Easley Combined Utilities - Upper Saluda Watershed  

         Restoration ....................................................................... $ 2,200,000; 

      (d) Grand Strand Humane Society ............................................. $ 2,000,000; 

      (e) James Island Public Service District – Environmental  

         Mitigation ......................................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (f) Kind Keeper - No-Kill Animal Shelter ................................ $ 300,000; 

      (g) Pawmetto Lifeline - Veterinary Services ............................. $ 250,000; 

      (h) PFAS Pilot Program ............................................................. $ 900,000; 

   (89) K050 - Department of Public Safety 

      (a) Abbeville Police Department - Vehicle Support .................. $ 135,000; 

      (b) Aiken County - Couchton VF Water Truck ......................... $ 300,000; 

      (c) Allendale County – Sherriff’s Department .......................... $ 620,000; 

      (d) Anderson County Sheriff’s Office - Rapid Deployment  

         Command Vehicle ............................................................ $ 300,000; 

      (e) Beaufort County Sheriff - Crime Lab .................................. $ 500,000; 

      (f) Berkeley County - Rehabilitation of  Berkeley County  

         Regional Services Training Center .................................. $ 1,616,399; 

      (g) Berkeley County Sheriff’s Office - Mobile Incident  

         Command Vehicle ............................................................ $ 1,250,000; 

      (h) Calhoun County Sheriff’s Office - Technology Upgrades... $ 100,000; 

      (i) Cherokee County Sheriff’s Office – Armored Rescue  

         Vehicle and Equipment .................................................... $ 399,412; 

      (j) Chester County Sheriff’s Office - Body Scanner and Drone  

         Vehicle ............................................................................. $ 265,000; 

      (k) City of Campobello - Purchase and Upgrade of Public  

         Safety Equipment ............................................................. $ 150,000; 

      (l) City of Conway Police and Fire Departments – Radio  

         Upgrades .......................................................................... $ 500,000; 

      (m) City of Darlington - First Responder Radios ....................... $ 230,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (n) City of Dillon - First Responder Equipment ........................ $ 100,000; 

      (o) City of Florence - Police Department Evidence Storage ..... $ 1,000,000; 

      (p) City of Florence - Upfitted Police Cars ............................... $ 480,000; 

      (q) City of Greer - Upgrades to Public Safety Facilities ............ $ 250,000; 

      (r) City of Hanahan - Enhancing Hawks Nest Park &  

         Completing Steward Street Park ...................................... $ 1,150,000; 

      (s) City of Inman Police Department - Replacement of Police  

         Vehicles ............................................................................ $ 125,000; 

      (t) City of Landrum - New Patrol Car and New Restroom  

         Facility ............................................................................. $ 110,000; 

      (u) City of Mauldin Police Department – Mobile  

         Command Center & SRT Equipment .............................. $ 500,000; 

      (v) City of Sumter Police Department - Vehicles, Equipment,  

         and Software .................................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (w) City of Walhalla - Police Station ......................................... $ 4,250,000; 

      (x) Coward Police Department - Upfitted Police Car ................ $ 11,500; 

      (y) Darlington County Sheriff’s Department – LENSLOCK  

         Cameras ............................................................................ $ 63,000; 

      (z) Dillon County Sheriffs Office - Equipment & Training  

         Facility Grant ................................................................... $ 100,000; 

      (aa) Ebenezer Fire Department - Construction of Fire  

         Substation ......................................................................... $ 150,000; 

      (bb) Florence County Sheriff’s Office - Public Safety  

         Equipment ........................................................................ $ 584,790; 

      (cc) Glendale Fire District - Equipment Replacement ................ $ 284,159; 

      (dd) Greenwood County Sheriff’s Office – Watchguard  

         Migration and Upgrade .................................................... $ 338,703; 

      (ee) Horry County Government - Public Safety Enhancements . $ 4,000,000; 

      (ff) Lancaster County Sheriff’s Office – Equipment  

         Replacement ..................................................................... $ 600,000; 

      (gg) Lee County Sheriff's Office - AFIS, Drone and Security  

         and Safety Upgrades ........................................................ $ 80,000; 

      (hh) Lexington County Sheriff’s Office - A. Lewis McCarty  

         Firearms Range and Training Facility .............................. $ 573,000; 

      (ii) Marion County Sheriff’s Office - Training Facility and  

         Equipment ........................................................................ $ 300,000; 

      (jj) McCormick County Sheriff’s Department – Replacement  

         of Detention Center Control Panel ................................... $ 92,000; 

      (kk) Newberry County Sheriff’s Office – Tactical Vehicle  

         and Technology Upgrades................................................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (ll) Olanta Police Department - Public Safety Equipment and  

         Infrastructure .................................................................... $ 38,200; 

      (mm) Palmetto 800 Fire and EMS Pageland ............................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (nn)  Pamplico Police Department - Public Safety Equipment . $ 183,365; 

      (oo)  Richland County Sheriff’s Department – Mobile  

         Command Post ................................................................. $ 900,000; 

      (pp)  Serve and Connect - Law Enforcement Community  

         Connection Program ........................................................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (qq)  Sumter County Sheriff’s Office - Phase II of Training  

         Center ............................................................................... $ 879,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (rr)  Town of Allendale - Police Department Cameras ........... $ 200,000; 

      (ss)  Town of Batesburg-Leesville - First Responder  

         Equipment ........................................................................ $ 200,000; 

      (tt)  Town of Bluffton Police Department - K9 Program ........ $ 50,000; 

      (uu)  Town of Varnville - Public Safety Communication  

         Equipment ........................................................................ $ 280,000; 

      (vv)  Town of Yemassee - Yemassee Police Station ................ $ 500,000; 

      (ww) Town of Yemassee Capital Improvements ...................... $ 1,500,000; 

   (90) N040 - Department of Corrections 

       Marion County - Improvements to County Detention  

        Center ................................................................................... $ 2,500,000; 

   (91) N080 - Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services 

      (a) Fresh Start Transitional Project - Re-Entry Program ........... $ 250,000; 

      (b) Pilot Program at Orangeburg-Calhoun Detention Center .... $ 400,000; 

      (c) Turn90 - Prison Re-Entry Services ...................................... $ 500,000; 

   (92) N120 - Department of Juvenile Justice 

       Palmetto Project - Charleston Alternative to Detention ........... $ 250,000; 

   (93) R360 - Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation 

      (a) Allendale County - St. Mark Community Upgrades ............ $ 1,200,000; 

      (b) Alligator Fire District - Asphalt Driveways ......................... $ 31,000; 

      (c) Anderson Fire Department - Safety Equipment ................... $ 125,000; 

      (d) Bethany Santiago Fire Department ...................................... $ 400,000; 

      (e) Boiling Springs Fire Department - Urban/Wildland  

         Interface Truck ................................................................. $ 450,000; 

      (f) Boiling Springs Fire District - Safety Equipment ................ $ 350,000; 

      (g) Calhoun Falls Fire Department - Refurbishment ................. $ 102,000; 

      (h) Center Rock Fire Department Station 11 – Annex Building $ 100,000; 

      (i) Centerville Fire Station 9 - Critical Repairs ......................... $ 91,000; 

      (j) Chesnee Community Fire Department - Frontline Fire  

         Engine .............................................................................. $ 750,000; 

      (k) Chester County Emergency Services - West Chester Fire 

         Department and Ambulance Expansion ........................... $ 500,000; 

      (l)  City of Bennettsville - Fire Department ........................... $ 750,000; 

      (m) City of Florence - Fire Engine Apparatus ............................ $ 1,250,000; 

      (n) City of Goose Creek – Fire and Police Training Facility ..... $ 1,500,000; 

      (o) City of York - Fire Apparatus .............................................. $ 1,200,000; 

      (p) CKC Fire Department - Station Construction ...................... $ 725,000; 

      (q) Clarendon County - Fire Rescue Station Ten Replacement . $ 550,000; 

      (r) Corinth Fire Department - Improvements ............................ $ 750,000; 

      (s) Dillon County Fire Dept. Station 2 - Equipment Upgrades . $ 200,000; 

      (t)  Double Springs Fire Department - Renovation ................ $ 13,000; 

      (u) Fire House #2 with Police Substation .................................. $ 3,400,000; 

      (v) Lake View Rescue Squad - Extrication Equipment ............. $ 40,000; 

      (w) Oakdale Fire Department - Fire Station Relocation ............. $ 500,000; 

      (x) Oakland Volunteer Fire Dept. - Brush Truck ....................... $ 70,000; 

      (y) Rock Hill Fire Department - Ballistic Vests ........................ $ 13,000; 

      (z) Sharon Volunteer Fire Department - Equipment and  

         Upgrades .......................................................................... $ 250,000; 

      (aa) South Spartanburg Fire District - Firefighter Safety and  

         ADA Compliance ............................................................. $ 965,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

      (bb) Townville Fire Department Station #17 - Air Packs ............ $ 55,000; 

      (cc) Zion Fire Department - Phase II Renovation ....................... $ 56,000; 

   (94) R600 - Department of Employment and Workforce 

        Heart of Life - Youth Workforce Development Program .... $ 200,000; 

   (95) U120 - Department of Transportation 

      (a) Charleston County - Highway 61 Corridor Improvements .. $ 2,000,000; 

      (b) City of Belton - Sidewalk Repair ......................................... $ 800,000; 

      (c) City of Columbia - Assembly St. Railroad Grade  

         Separation Project ............................................................ $ 5,000,000; 

      (d) City of Columbia - Bridge to the Greenway ........................ $ 2,500,000; 

      (e) City of Columbia - Five Points Parking Garage .................. $ 2,500,000; 

      (f) City of Columbia - Five Points Project ................................ $ 2,500,000; 

      (g) City of Columbia - Quiet Zone - Infrastructure and  

         Technology at Rail Crossings .......................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (h) City of Greenville - East North Gateway ............................. $ 2,250,000; 

      (i)  City of Greenville - Infrastructure Improvements............ $ 2,250,000; 

      (j)  City of Travelers Rest - N. Poinsett Hwy Project ............ $ 1,000,000; 

      (k) Department of Transportation - Devine Street Corridor ...... $ 2,000,000; 

      (l)  Greenville County - Bracken Road .................................. $ 2,900,000; 

      (m) Historic Sol Legare Community Safety Project ................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (n) Horry County - Augusta Plantation Interchange at SC 31 ... $ 2,000,000; 

      (o) Lexington County - Caulks Ferry Road Interchange ........... $ 1,000,000; 

      (p) Locust Hill Road / Highway 290 Widening ......................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (q) Pickens County CTC - Traffic Mitigation in Easley ............ $ 2,500,000; 

      (r) SCDOT - Highway 90 Improvements ................................. $ 2,000,000; 

      (s) SCDOT - Old Buncombe Rd Crash Mitigation Project ....... $ 915,000; 

      (t) Town of Ravenel - Public Safety Project Highway 165  

         Sidewalk ........................................................................... $ 576,000; 

      (u) Williamsburg County - Soccee Bridge and Approaches ...... $ 367,715; 

      (v) York County - Transportation Infrastructure ....................... $ 8,000,000; 

   (96) U300 - Division of Aeronautics 

      Beaufort County Airports Board - Relocation of St. James  

       Baptist Church .......................................................................... $ 4,000,000; 

   (97) E240 - Adjutant General's Office 

      (a) City of Bamberg - Tornado Response .................................. $ 1,000,000; 

      (b) City of Sumter - Military Museum ...................................... $ 3,000,000; 

      (c) Greenwood County - Emergency Services Complex ........... $ 2,000,000; 

      (d) National Medal of Honor Center for Leadership ................. $ 5,000,000; 

      (e) Polaris Tech Charter School - Jasper Area Emergency  

         Response Center ............................................................... $ 500,000; 

   (98) E260 - Department of Veterans’ Affairs 

      (a) Chapin American Legion - Building Project ....................... $ 200,000; 

      (b) City of Walterboro - Washington Street Plaza &  

         Colleton Co. Veterans Memorial Rehab Project .............. $ 125,000; 

      (c) Dillon VFW Post 6091 - Building Improvements ............... $ 75,000; 

      (d) Lamar American Legion - American Legion Hut Facility  

         Renovations ...................................................................... $ 32,595; 

      (e) Low Country Veterans Group - Homeless Veterans Project $ 150,000; 

      (f) Operation Patriots FOB - Warrior Program ......................... $ 100,000; 

      (g) PTSD Veterans Village - From Boots to Beds Serving  



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

         Unhoused Veterans .......................................................... $ 100,000; 

      (h) Spartanburg County Veterans Affairs Office – Veterans  

         Programs .......................................................................... $ 180,000; 

      (i) Track Heroes - Military Veteran and First Responder  

         PTSD Program ................................................................. $ 100,000; 

      (j) Upstate Circle of Friends - Vetforward Housing Project ..... $ 96,000; 

      (k) Veterans Welcome Home Resource Center - Tiny Home  

         Village .............................................................................. $ 138,000; 

      (l) Vets Helping Vets Anderson - Veterans Center .................. $ 300,000; 

   (99) X220 - Aid to Subdivisions - State Treasurer 

      (a) Aiken County Administration - Financial Assistance  

         for Ambulance Replacements .......................................... $ 370,000; 

      (b) Anderson County - Caroline Community Center................. $ 150,000; 

      (c) Bamberg County - Courthouse Critical Repairs .................. $ 1,500,000; 

      (d) Bishopville Depot Renovation & Community Health and  

         Wellness Center ............................................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (e) Capital City/ Lake Murray Country RTB - Lake Murray  

         Regional Visitor's Center ................................................. $ 100,000; 

      (f) Catholic Charities - Next Level Services and Getting  

         Ahead Programs ............................................................... $ 100,000; 

      (g) Central Midlands Council of Government – Deferred  

         Maintenance and Upfit of CMCOG Office ...................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (h) City of Beaufort - Cyber Security Education Facility .......... $ 1,500,000; 

      (i)  City of Columbia - Beltline Community Improvements .. $ 1,500,000; 

      (j)  City of Conway - Conservation Property ......................... $ 75,000; 

      (k) City of Florence - Freedom Blvd Water Line Extension ..... $ 5,000,000; 

      (l)  City of Fountain Inn - Municipal Center .......................... $ 1,300,000; 

      (m) City of Loris - Old Loris High School Revitalization .......... $ 1,000,000; 

      (n) City of Orangeburg - New City Hall .................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (o) City of Rock Hill - Southside Home Improvement Program $ 500,000; 

      (p) City of Simpsonville - Traffic Realignment and  

         Downtown Improvements ................................................ $ 1,000,000; 

      (q) Dillon County - Emergency Services Facility ..................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (r) Georgetown County - Brick Chimney Road Phase II .......... $ 1,000,000; 

      (s) Nicholtown Community Center - Community Center 

         Refurbishment .................................................................. $ 550,000; 

      (t)  Omegas of Spartanburg - Uplift Center Renovations ...... $ 452,000; 

      (u) River Road/Brownswood Road Safety Upgrades ................ $ 5,000,000; 

      (v) SC Appalachian Council of Governments – Building  

         Expansion ......................................................................... $ 400,000; 

      (w) Town of Clover - American Thread ..................................... $ 1,500,000; 

      (x) Town of Lynchburg - Town Hall Renovations .................... $ 40,000; 

      (y) Town of North - Parks and Recreation Facilities ................. $ 75,000; 

      (z) Town of Pamplico - Zero Turn Mower ................................ $ 13,000; 

      (aa) Town of Ridgeville - Community Center Improvement ...... $ 267,000; 

      (bb) Town of Troy - Revitalization Projects ................................ $ 156,000; 

      (cc) Town of Turbeville - Town Hall Renovations ..................... $ 40,000; 

      (dd) Town of Winnsboro -Washington and Congress  

         Downtown District Improvements ................................... $ 1,000,000; 

      (ee) West Greenville Community Center .................................... $ 500,000; 



CONSTITUTIONAL SUBCOMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FY 2025-26 

TO THE PROVISO SUBCOMMITTEE 

 

 

and 

      (ff) Williamsburg County - Alex Chatman Judicial Complex  

         Renovations ...................................................................... $ 500,000. 

 (C) The funds for items (26)(b), (26)(c), (42)(b), (37)(c), (57)(a), and (57)(f) will be available 

on July 1, 2024 from the Contingency Reserve Fund. 

 (D) For the purpose of all items in this provision, funds shall not be disbursed until verification 

that receiver’s organization is registered as a business, nonprofit, or charitable organization with 

the South Carolina Secretary of State’s office. This requirement does not apply to governmental 

entities or entities created by statute. Upon receipt and verification of all requirements in this act, 

the funds shall be transferred directly to the grant recipients within ten business days. 

 (E) For the purpose of this provision, the Executive Budget Office may authorize the transfer 

of items among state agencies upon request of the agencies after in consultation with the Senate 

Finance Committee and House Ways and Means Committee. 

 (F) Unexpended funds appropriated pursuant to this provision may be carried forward to 

succeeding fiscal years and expended for the same purposes. 

 


